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BEFORE i’iii: ILLINOIS J’OLLUTI()N CONTROL BOARI)

DYNECY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWER STATION), )

)
Petitioner, )

)
) PCB _____________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
100 W. Randolph 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago.Jllinois 60601 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTiCE that 1 havetoday filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution control Boardthe original andninecopiesof the Appeal of CAAPP Permit of
Dynegy Midwest Generation, inc. (HavanaPowerStation) and theAppearancesof Sheldon
A. Zahel, KathleenC. Bassi,StephenJ. l3onehrake.Joshua[C More, andKavitaM. Patel.copies
of which are herewithservedupon you.

KathleenC. Bassi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
Stephen3. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
5011FFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE TILE ILlINOIS POLLIJFR)N CONTR()L BOARI)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWER STATION),

)
Petitioner, )

) PCB _____________ ______

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation.Inc. (HavanaPower Station).

9m ~ ,1

/~e1donA,Z2~

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BLlORF: Till: ILLINOIS P0EV. lION CONTROLBOARD

I)YNEGY MIl)WES1’ GENERATION, IN(:. )
(hAVANA PoWER STATION), )

)
Petitioner,

)
P03____________

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION A(;ENCY,

Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

1 herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,inc. (1-lavanaPowerStation).

KathleenC. l3assi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDEN. 1.12
6600 Sears‘lower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS I~OLLUTION CONTROL BOARI)

DYNEGY MII)WEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWER STATION),

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCI) ___________

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,Inc. (ITavanaPowerStation).

/ 72 J /

/ ~fethen). Bonebrake
‘/

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
KathleenC. Bassi
Stephen3. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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I3EF0RI:TIlE IllINOIS POLLLITWN CONtROL BOARI)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWER STATION),

Petitioner,
)

PCI) ______________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOiS ENVHU)NMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,Inc. (HavanaPowerStation).

/ ,/-• /
/-+ 7’ //~

/C_~>L__ 7
/ / JoshuaIt More

Dated: November3. 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaIC More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIEFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWaekerDrive
Chicago,IHinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS PO)LLUTION CONTROL BO.&RI)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWERSTATION),

)
Petitioner,

)
PCB ___________

(PermitAppeal— Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,Inc. (HavanaPowerStation).

KavitaM. Patel

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabcl
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Jllinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROl. BOARI)

I)YNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(HAVANA POWER STATION),

Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

)

PCB ___________

(Permit Appeal — .Air)

)

)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,certify that I haveservedthe attachedAppeal of CAAPP Permit of
I)ynegy Midwest Generation,Inc. (HavanaPowerStation)andAppearancesof SheldonA.
Label, KathleenC. Bassi.StephenJ. Bonebrake.JoshuaR. More, and Kavita M. Patel.

by electronicdelivery upon the Ibliowing
person:

Pollution ControlBoard, Attn: Clerk
lamesIC ThompsonCenter
lOt) W. Randolph
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

-— ‘I~bt~t.Bassi ~ r - —

Dated: November3, 2005

and by electronicand first classmail upon
the following pen:

Division of legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenue.East
P.O. Box 1 9276
Springfield.Illinois 62794-9276

SheldonA. Label
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More
Kavita M. Patel
5011FFFIARDIN, I~1~P
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 3 I 2-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS I’OLLLFION CONTROL BOAR1)

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(hAVANA POWERSTATION) )

Petitioner,

)
PCI) _____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEAL OF CAAPP PERMIT

NOW COMES Petitioner, DYNEGY MIDWES GENERATION, [NC. (I IAVANA

POWERSTATION) (“Petitioner,”or “DM0”), pursuantto Section40.2 of the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40.2)and35 JII,Adm.Code§ 105.300ci seq.,

andrequestsa hearingbefore theBoardto contestthe permit issuedto Petitioneron September

29, 2005.underthe CleanAir Act Permit Program(“CAAPP” or “Title V”) set forth at Section

39.5 of the Act (415 1LCS 5/39.5). Although Ibis appealcontestsmanyspecificprovisionsof the

permit, thesespecificprovisionsareso intertwined with the remainingprovisionsthat it would

be impracticalto implementthoseremainingprovisions. Therefore,DMG appealstile permit as

a whole. In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

1. BACKGROUND
(35 Ill.Adm.Code § 105.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990,Congressamendedthe CleanAir Act (42 U.S.C.§~

7401-7671q)andincludedin the amendmentsat Title V a requirementfor a nationaloperating

permitprogram. The Title V programwas to be implementedby stateswith appmvedprograms.

Illinois’ Title V program,the CAAPP, was fully andfinally approvedby the U.S. Environmental
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ProtectionAgency (‘‘TJSIHI’A’ ) on December4. 2001 (66 Fed.Reg,72946). Ihe Illinois

Invironinental ProtectionAgency (‘Agency’ ) hashadthe authority to issue CAAPP permits

sinceat leastMarch 7. 1995,when the statewasgrantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP (60

Fcd.Reg.12478). Illinois ‘Title V programis set forth at Section 39.5 o[the Act. 35

Ill .Adm.Codc201 SubpartI’. and35 III .Adm.CodePart 270,

2. The HavanaPower Station(‘‘Havana’’ or the ‘‘Station”). Agency 1,1). No.

I 25804AA13.is an electricgeneratingstationowned by andoperatedby DMG. [he I lavana

electrical generatingunits(‘liGUs”) went online betweenroughly 1949 and I 978. l’he I lavana

PowerStation is locatedat 15260 North State Route78, Havana,MasonCounty,Illinois 62644.

DM0 employsapproximately82 peopleat the I lavanaStation.

3. DM0 operatesonecoal-firedboiler at Flavanathat hasthe capability to fire at

variousmodesthat include the combinationof coal anddistillate fuel oil as its principal fuels. In

addition. the boiler fires distillate fuel oil asauxiliary fuel during startupand for liame

stabilization. Certain alternativefuels may he utilized as well. DM0 alsooperateseightresidual

oil tired boilersat Havanausedto producesteamto generateelectricity. Theseeight boilers fire

distillate fuel oil as an auxiliary fuel during startup. In addition,havanaoperatesa naturalgas

fired anddistillate oil tired boiler for generatingsteamfor startupof the coat-firedboiler andfor

heatingpurposes. Havanaalso operatesassociatedcoal handling,coal processing,andash

handlingactivities. Finally, thereis a 500-galloncapacitygasolinetank locatedat Havana.

4. Havanais a majorsourcesubjectto Title V. ‘Ihe ECU5at 1-lavanaaresubjectto

bothof Illinois’ NOx reductionprograms: the “0.25 averaging”programat 35 Ill.Adm.Code

217.SuhpartsV andthe “NOx tradingprogram”or ‘NOx SIP call” at 35 llI,Adm.Code

-2-



ELECTRONiC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * POB 2006-071 * * * * *

2 l7.SubpartW. Havanais subjectto the federalAcid Rain Programat Title IV of the CleanAir

Act and hasbeenissuedaPhaseII Acid Rain Permit.

5. Currently,NOx etnissionsfrom Boiler 9 are controlledby low NOx burners,

overtire air, and aair-duct selectivecatalytic reductionsystem. Fmissionsof 502 from Boiler 9

arecontrolledby limiting the sulfur contentof the fuel used for the boilers. PM emissionsfrom

Boiler 9 arecontrolledby an electrostaticprecipitator(“ESP”) with a flue gasconditioning

system FugitivePM emissionsfrom various coal andashhandlingactivitiesare controlled

throughbaghouses,enclosures,covers,anddustsuppressants,as necessaryandappropriate.

Emissionsof carbonmonoxide(“(20”) arelimited through good combustionpracticesin the

boilers. VOM emissionsfrom the gasolinestoragetank arecontrolledby the useof a submerged

loading pipe.

6. [he Agencyreceivedthe original CAAPP permitapplicationfor the Havana

Station in aboutSeptember,1995,andassignedApplication No. 95090053. [he CAAPP permit

applicationwas timely submittedand updated.and Petitionerrequestedandwas grantedan

applicationshield, pursuantto Section39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhaspaid feesas set forth at Section

39.5(18)of the Act since2000 in connectionwith the CAAPP permit for the Station. The

Station’s stateoperatingpermitshavecontinuedin full force andeffect sincesubmittalof the

CAAPPpermitapplication,pursuantto Sections9.1(f) and39.5(4)(b)of theAct.

7. The Agency issueda draft permitfor public reviewon or aboutJune4, 2003. [he

Agencysubsequentlyheld a hearingon the draft permit in August2003. DMG filed written

commentswith the Agencyregarding the Havanadraft permit.’

DMG has attached the appealed permit to this Petition tiowever. the draft and proposed permits and other
documents referred to herein should be included in the administrative record that the Agency will file. Other
documents referred to in this Petition, such as cases or Hoard decisions, are easily accessible. In the interest of
economy, then DMG is not attaching such documents to this Petition

-3-
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8. [he Agency issueda proposedpermit lUr the I tavanaStationin October2005.

This pennil was not technicallyopen for public comment,as it hadbeensentto LSI1PA ldr its

commentasrequiredby ‘title V. Subsequently,in December2004, the Agency issueda drali

revisedproposedpermit and requestedcommentsof Petitionerand other interestedpersons.

DM0 againcommented. ‘[he Agency issueda seconddraft revisedproposedpermit in July

2005 and allowedthe Petitionerandother interestedpersons10 days to comment. At the same

time, the Agency releasedits preliminaryResponsi~enessSummary,which wasa draft of its

responseto comments,and invited commenton that documentas well. DM0 subniitted

combinedcommentson this versionof the permit for I lavanaand for its Ibur other generating

stationstogether,as well as on the preliminary ResponsivenessSummary. The Agency

submitted the revised proposed permit to USEPA for its 45-dayreview on August 15, 2005. The

Agency did not seekIlirther commenton the permit from the Petitioneror other interested

persons,andDM0 has not submittedany furthercomments,basedupon the understandingthat

the Agencyhad every intention to issue the permit at the end of USIiPA’s review period.

9. The final permit was,indeed,issuedon September29. 2005.~Although sonicof

Petitioner’s commentshavebeenaddressedin the variousiterationsof the permit, it still contains

termsandconditionsthatare not acceptableto Petitioner,includingconditionsthat arecontrary

to applicablelaw and conditionsthat first appeared,at leastin their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermitand upon which Petitionerdid not havetheopportunityto comment. it is

for thesereasonsthat Petitionerherebyappealsthe permit. [his permit appealis timely

submittedwithin 35 daysfollowing issuanceof thepermit. Petitionerrequeststhatthe Board

Sec tJSEPA/Region 5’s Permits website at C ~j//wfle~~,~gQv/regioa5/air/permits/Uonhne,htm> —1
“CAAPP permit Records” 9 “Dynegy Midwest Generation Inc.” for the source located at ii] (~hessenLane,
A ton, for the complete “trail’’ of the milestone action dates for this permit.

-4-
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reviewthe permit, remandit to the Agency,and order the Agency to correctand reissuethe

permit,without furtherpublic proceeding,as appropriate.

H. EFFECTIVENESS OF PERMiT

10. Pursuantto Section10-65(h) of the Illinois AdministrativeProceduresAct

y’APA’). 5 TLCS 100/10-65,and Ihe holding in Borg-Warner Corp. v. Mauzy, 427 N.E. 2d 415

(lll.App.Ct. 1981) (“Borg-Warner”). the CAAP1~permit issuedby the Agency to the Stationdoes

not become effective until after a ruling by the Hoardon the permit appealand,in the eventof a

remand,until the Agency hasissuedthe permit consistentwith the Board’sorder. Section 10-

65(b) providesthat “when a licenseehasmadetimely andsufficient application for the renewal

of a licenseor a new licensewith referenceto anyactivity ol’a continuingnature,the existing

licenseshall continuein full force andeffect untit the final agencydecisionon the application

hasbeenmadeunlessa later dateis fixed by orderofa reviewingcourt.” 5 ILCS 100/10-65(b).

the Borg-Warner court found that with respectto an appealedenvironmentalpermit, the “final

agencydecision” is the final decisionby the Board in an appeal,not the issuanceof’ the permit by

the Agency. Borg-Warner, 427 N.E. 2d 415 at 422; seea/soIII?. Inc. v. IL Environmental

Protection Agency,1989 WL 137356(III. Pollution ControlBd. 1989);Electric Energy, Inc. v.

Ill Pollution Control Bd., 1985 WL 21205(III. PollutionControl Bd. 1985). Therefore,pursuant

to the APA as interpretedby Borg-Warner, the entirepermit is not yet effectiveandthe existing

permits for the facility continue in effect.

II. The Act provides at Sections39.5(4)(b)and 9.1(j) that the state operating permit

continuesin effect until issuanceof the CAAPP permit. UnderBorg-Warner, the CAAPPpermit

doesnot becomeeffectiveuntil theBoard issuesits orderon this appealandthe Agency has

reissuedthe permit. Therefore, DMG currently has the necessarypermits to operate the Station.

-5-
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In the alternative,to avoid anyquestionas to the limitation on the scopeof the cllectivcncssof

the permit under the APA. DMG requeststhat the Boardexerciseits discretionaryauthorityat 35

JIl.AdntCode§ 105.304(h)and stay the entire permit. Such a stay is necessaryto protect

DMG ‘s right to appealandto avoid the impositionof conditionsthat contradictor are

cumulati~e of the conditions in the pre—existingpermitsbefore it is able to exercise that right to

appeal. Further,compliance with the myriad olnewmonitoring,inspection,recordkeeping,and

reportingconditions that are in the (.‘AAPP permitwill be extremelycostly. To comply \VitIl

conditions that are inappropriate, as DM(} allegesbelow, would cause irreparable harmto 13MG.

including the imposition of theseunnecessarycostsand the adverse effect on DMG’s right to

adequatereview on appeal. DMG has no adequateremedy at law other than this appeal to the

Board. DM0 is likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal. as the Agencyhas included

conditions that do not reflect “applicable requirements.” as defined by ‘l’itle V, and has exceeded

its authority to impose permit conditionsandhasimposed permit conditionsthat arearbitrary

and capricious See Lone Star Industries,Inc. i’. ILPA, PUB 03-94(January 9, 2003); Nielsen &

Brainbridge, L.L.C v. IEPA. PUB 03-98 (February6, 2003): ,S’aint-GobainContainerc,Inc. v

IEPA. PUB 04-47(November6, 2003); ChampionLaboratories,Inc. v. IEPA, PUB 04-65

(January 8,2004); Noveon, Inc. v. IEPA, PUB 04-102 (January 22, 2004): Ethyl Petroleum

Additives.Inc., v. JEPA,PUB 04-113 (February 5,2004); OasisIndustries,Inc~v. IEPA, 1~CB

04-116(May 6, 2004). Moreover,the Boardhasstayedthe entiretyof all the CAAPP permits

that havebeenappealed.AdditionallyseeBridgestone/FirestoneOffRoadTire Companyv.

JEPA,PCB 02-31 (November I, 2001); MidwestGeneration,LLC — CollinsGeneratingStation

v. IEI~A,PUB 04-108 (January 22. 2004); Boardof 7’,-usteesofEasternIllinois Unive,wi(y v.

JEI’A, PUB 04-110(February 5, 2004). The Board should continue to follow this precedent.

-6-
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12. Finally, a largenumberof conditionsincludedin this CAAPP permit areappealed

here. To allow someconditionsof the CAAPP permit to he effectivewhile equivalentconditions

in the old stateoperatingpermitsremaineffectiveunderSection 10-65(b)of the Illinois APA

would createan administrativeenvironmentthat would he, to saythe least,veryconfusing.

Moreover, the Agency’s thilure to provide a statementof basis,discussedbelow, rendersthe

entirepermit defective. Therefore,DM0 requeststhat the Board staythe entire permit for these

reasons.

13. In sum,pursuantto Section I0-65(h) of the APA and Borg-Warner, the entirety of

the CAAPP permitdoesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the completionof the administrativeprocess,

which occurswhen the Board has issuedits final ruling on the appealandthe Agency hasacted

on anyremand. (For the sakeof simplicity, hereafterthe effect of the APA will be referredto as

a “stay”). In the alternative,DM0 requeststhat the Board. consistentwith its grantsof stay in

otherUAAPP permitappeals,becauseof the pervasivenessof the conditionsappealed

throughoutthe permit, to protectDMG’s right to appealand in the interestsof administrative

efficiency,staythe effectivenessof theentirepermit pursuantto its discretionaryauthorityat 35

Ill.Adtncode § 105.304(b). In addition,sucha staywill minimize therisk of unnecessary

litigation concerningthe questionof a stayandexpediteresolutionofthe underlyingsubstantive

issues. The stateoperatingpermitscurrentlyin effect will continuein effect throughoutthe

pendencyof the appealandremand.Therefore,the Stationwill remainsubject to the terms and

conditionsof thosepermits. As the CAAPP permitcannotimposenew substantiveconditions

upon a permittee(seediscussionbelow),emissionslimitations arethe sameunderboth permits.

l’he environmentwill not be harmedby a stayof the CAAPPpermit.

Ill. ISSUESON APPEAL
(35 III.Adrn.Code §~1O5.304(a)(2), (3), and (4))
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I 4. As a prel i iii i nary matter,the C.AAP P permits issuedto the I lavanaPowerStation

and20 of the othercoal—fired powerplantsin the stateon the samedateare very similar in

content. The samelanguageappearsin virtually all of the permits,though therearesubtle

variations to someconditions to reflect the elementsof uniqLiencssthat existsat the various

stations. Forexample,not all stationshavethe sametypesof emissionsunits. Some units in the

stateare subject to New SourcePerformanceStandards(“NSPS”). perhapsNew SourceReview

(“NSR”) or Prevention ofSignilicantDelerioration (“PSD”). or otherstate or federal programs,

while othersarenot. Applicable requirementsmaydiflèr becauseof geographic location. As a

result, the appealsof these permits filed with the Board will he repetitiouswith elementsof

uniquenessreflecting the variousstations’ circumstances.Further, the issueson appealspanthe

gamutof simple typographicalerrors to extremely complex questionsof law. Petitioner’s

presentationin this appealis by issue per unit type, identifying the permit conditions giving rise

to the appealand the conditionsrelatedto them that would be affected, shotild the Board grant

Petitioner’s appeal. Petitionerappeals all conditions relatedto the conditionsgiving rise to the

appeal.howevem,whether or not such relatedconditionsareexpressly identified below.

15. The Act doesnot requirea permitteeto haveparticipatedin the public process;

the permittee merelyneedsto objectto a term or conditionin a permit in orderto havestanding

to appeal the permit issited to him. SeeSection 40.2(a) of the Act (the applicantmay appeal

while othersneed to have participatedin the public process). However,DM0, as will be

evidencedby the administrative record, hasactively participated to the extentallowedby the

Agency in the developmentof this permit. In someinstances,as discussedin furtherdetail

below, the Agencydid not provide DM0 with a viable opportunityto comment,leaving DM0

-8-
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with appealas its only alternativeas a meansof recti lying inappropriatec ndit ions. ‘these issues

are properlybeforethe Board in this proceeding.

16. Section 39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act grantsthe Agency limited authority to “gapfill.’

“Gapuilling” is the inclusion in the permitof periodic monitoringrequirements.wherethe

underlying applicable requirementdoesnot include them. Section39.7(7)(d)(ii) faithfully

reflects40 (‘FR § 70.6(a)(iii)(13), the subjectof litigation in AppalachianPower ornpanyV.

EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. dr. 2000). The court inAppalachianPower Ihund that state

authorities areprecluded from including provisions in permitsrequiringmore frequent

monitoring3than is required in the underlyingapplicable requirement unless the applicable

requirementcontained no periodic testing or monitoring, specified no frequency for the testing or

moniToring, or requiredonly a one-timetest. AppalachianPower at I ()28.

17. The AppalachianPowercourt also noted that “Title V does not impose

substantivenewrequirements” andthat testmethods andthe frequency at which they are

required “are surely ‘substantive’ requirements; they impose duties andobligationson thosewho

arc regulated.” Appalachia,rPowerat 1026-27. (Quotationmarks andcitations in original

omitted.) Thus,wherethe permittingauthority,herethe Agency,becomes over-enthusiastic in

its gapfilling, ills imposing newsubstantive requirements contraryto Title V.

18. The Agency, indeed,hasengaged in gaplilling, as someof the Board’s underlying

regulations do not providespecifically forperiodicmonitoring. C.f, 35 llt.Adm.Code

212.Subpart F. However,the Agency hasalsoengagedin over-enthusiasticgaplilling in some

instances, asdiscussed in detail below. Theseactions arearbitrary andcapricious andarean

unlawful assumptionof regulatory authority not grantedby Section 39.5 of the Act. Momeover,

Note that testing maybe a type of monitoring. See Section 39.5(7)(d)(ii) ofthe Act.
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contrary to ppalach/an PuweT, the’:, b~their nature.unlawiully constitutethe i in position oI

new substantive requirements. Where Petitioneridentitiesinappropriategaptilling as the basis

for its objectionto aterm or condition of the perniit, Petitionerrequeststhat the Hoardassume

this precedingdiscussionof gapli]ling as part ol’that discussionof the specific term or condition.

19. In a number of instances specifically identified anddiscussedbelow, the Agency

has fhiled to providerequiredcitationsto the applicablerequirement.“Applicable requirements”

arc those substantive requirements that havebeenpromulgatedor approvedby USEPA pursuant

to the Clean Air Act which directly impose requirements upon a source, including those

requirements set Iorth in the statute or regulations that are part of the Illinois S [P. Section

39.5(l). General procedural-type requirements or authorizationsare not substantiveThpplicable

requirements” and are not sufficient basisfor a substantiveterm or condition in the permit.

20. The Agency has cited generally to Sections395(7)(a). (h), (e) and (f) of the Act

orb Section 4(h) of the Act, hut it has not cited to the substantive applicable requirement that

serves as the basis for the contested condition in the permit. Only applicable requirements may

he included in the permit,4 and the Agency is required by ~l’it1eV to identi& its basis for

inclusion of a permit condition. (Section 39.5(7)(n)). If the Agency cannot cite to the

applicable requirement andthe condition is not propergaplilling, the condition cannothe

included in the permit. The Agency has confused general data- and information-gathering

authority with “applicable requirements~.“ i~heyare not the same. Section 4(h) of the Act cannot

be converted into an applicable requirement merely because the Agency includes it as the basis

for a condition. Failure to cite the applicable requirement is grounds for the Board to remand the

term or condition to the Agency.

In its discussion of gapfi!ling, the AppalachianPower court notes that ‘Titte V’ does not impose substantive

new requirements.” 208 F.Jd at 1026. (Internal quotation marks and citations omitted).
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21. Moreover,the Agency’s assertionin the ResponsivenessSummar\’that tts general

statutory authority serves as its authority’ to include conditions necessary to “accomplish the

purposes of the Act” misstates what is actually in the Act. Responsiveness Summary, p. 15; see

Section 39.5(7)(n). Section 39.5(7)(a) says that the permit is to contain conditions necessary to

“assure compliance with all applicable requirements.” (Emphasis added.) For the Agency to

assume broader authorily than that granted by the Act is unlawful and arbitrary and capricious.

22. Another general deficiency of the CAAPP permitting process in Illinois is the

Agency’s refusal to develop and issue a formal statementof basis tbr the permi(sconditions.

This stalementof basis is to explain the permitting authority’s rationale for the terms and

conditions of the permit. it is to explain why the Agency made the decision it did: and it is to

provide the permittee the opportunity to challenge the Agency’s rationale during the permit

development process or comment period. Title V requires the permitting authority to provide

such a statementof basis. (Section~9.5(~)O)of the Act.) The Agency’safter-the-fact

conglomeration of the very short project summary produced at public notice, the permit, and the

Responsiveness Sutnmaryarejust not sufficient. When the permittee and the public are

questioning rationale in comments, it is evident that the Agency’s view of a statement of basis is

not sufficient. Further,the Responsiveness Summary is prepared after the fact; it is not provided

during permit development. Therefore, it cannot serveas the statement of basis. The lack of a

viable statement of basis, denying the pennittee notice of the Agency’s decision-making

rationale and the opportunity to comment thereon, makes the entire permit defective and is, in

and of itself, a basis for appeal and remand of the permit and stay of the entire permit.
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A. Issuance and Effective Dates
(Cover Page)

23. The Agency issued the CAAI’P permit that is the subject of this appeal to DM0

on September29, 2005. at about 7:17 p.m. The Agency notified DM0 that the permit had been

issued through eniails sent to DM0. the email indicated that the permits were available on

USIiPAs wehsite, where Ilflnois’ permits are housed.however, that was not the case. DM0

was not able to locate the permits on the website that evening.

24. ‘fhe issuance date of the permit becomes important because that is also the date

that startsthe clock for liling an appeal and the date. unless the permit is appealed, by which

certain documents must he suhniittecl to the Agency. IJSITPA’s website identifies that date as

September 29, 2005. If that date is also the effective date, many additional deadlines would be

triggered, including the expiration dateas well as the date by which certain documents must he

submitted to the Agency. More criticaL however, is the fact that once the permit becomes

effective, DM0 would become obligated to comply with it (subject to the stay of the permit as

discussed herein), regardlessof whetherit had necessaryreeordkeepingsystetnsin place, the

necessary additional control equipment in place, and so forth. It took the Agency over two years

to issue the final permit. Overthat courseof time, the Agency issued numerous versions of the

permit, and it has changed considerably. Therefore, it w-ould he unreasonable to expect DM0 to

have anticipated the final permit to the degree necessary for it to have been in compliance by

September29, 2005.

25. Moreover, publication of the permit on a websiteis not “official” notification in

Ellinois. The Petitioner cannot be deemed to “have” the permit until the original, signed version

of the permit has been delivered. Neither Illinois’ rules nor the Act have been amended to reflect
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electronic delivery of permits., especially by rcfrenceto a third party’s website. Iherelore. until

the permit is officially delivered to a permittee. it should not he deemed effective.

26. Prior to the advent of pervasive use of computers and reliance on the internet for

communication, the Agency sent permits to sources through the [iS. Postal Service, jtist as this

CAAPP permit was delivered on October 3, 2005. Neither the Act nor the regulations specify

when permits should become effective. Prior to the advent of Title V, however, sotirces were not

subject to suchnumerousanddetailedpermit conditions, nor were they exposed to enforcement

front so many sides. Under Title V, not only the Agency through the Attorney General. hut also

USEPAand the general public can bring enforcement suits for violation of the least matter in the

permit. If the issuance date is the effective date, there is potential fix tremendous adverse

consequences to the permittee with extremely inequitable effect.

27. If the effectivedate was September29, 2005,that would alsocreatean obligation

to perform quarterly monitoring and to submit quarterly reports, (ci. Conditions 7.1. I 0-2(a)) and

7.2.10-2(a),7.3.10-2(a),for the third quarter of 2005. The third quarter reporting requirements

would cover less than 30 hours of operation. A requirementto perform quarterly monitoring,

reeordkeeping, and reporting for a quarter that consists of less than 30 hours of operation,

assuming the permittee would even have compliance systems in place so quickly after issuance

of the permit, is overly burdensome and would not benefit the environment in any manner.

Therefore,the requirement is arbitrary and capricious.

28. A lawful and more equitable approach, would be for the Agency to delay the

effectivedateof a final pennit after remand and reissuance for a period of time reasonably

sufficient to allow sourcesto implement any new compliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof the
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terms of the permit At the very least,the Agency shoulddelay the permit effective date until the

time allowed by law for the source to appeal the permit has expired.

29. Consistent with the APA, the effectivedate of the permit, contested herein, is

stayed, andDM6 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to establish an effectivedate some

period of time afier the permittee has received the permit Ibllowing remmwd and reissuance of the

permit, to allow the permittee sufficient time to implement the systems necessary to comply with

all requirements in this very complexpermit.

B. Overall Source Conditions
(Section 5)

(i) The Perniit I inproperly Incorporates Consent Decree Requirements

30. On May 27, 2005, the United States District Court Ibr the Southern District of

Illinois entered a Consent Decree in the niatter of the UnitedStatesof America1et aN’. Dvneg~

Midwest Generation. et al., Case No. 99-233-MJR (the -‘Consent Deeree’). The CAAPP Permit

refers to the Consent Decree as Attachment 7. Under Paragraph 158 of the Consent Decree,

DM6 is required within ISO days ~afterentry of the Consent Decree (by November 23. 2005) to

amend any applicable ~litIe V Permit Application, or to apply for amendments of its Title V

permits, to include a schedule for all ~Unit -specific performance, operational, maintenance, and

control technology requirements established by Ithel Consent Decree “ in Condition 5.4(a),

the Agency purports to incorporate such a schedule for the Havana Station through “Attachment

6 of this permit.” As noted in Condition 5,4(a), “Attachment 6” is referred to in the permit as the

“Schedule.” Condition 5.4(a) of the permit requires that DM6 comply with the “requirements”

of the Schedule. Further, under Section 157 of the Consent Decree, “any term or limit

established by or under this Consent Decree shall be enforceable under this Consent Decree

regardless of whether such term has or will become a part of a Title V permit
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31. Although compliance with the requirements set Forth in the Scheduleis already

required by Condition 5.4(a) and the Consent Decree also remains enforceable by its terms,

tnany other sections of the permit also purport to require compliance with various requirements

set lbrth on the Schedule. See. e.g1, Conditions 5.4(b), 5.73, 5.7.4, 7,2.6-1, 7.2.6-2(h). 7.2.6-

2(e)(i). 7.2.7(a)(i). 7.2.8(e), 7.2.9-2(b)(v). and 7.2. 12(b)(ii). The references to, and the

characterizations and purported incorporation of Schedule or Consent Decree requirements in

multiple conditions results in duplicative and potentially inconsistent obligations, unauthorized

requirements, confusion and ambiguity. For instance, as noted in more detail elsewhere in this

Petition. Condition 7.2.l2(h)(ii) of this permit purports to implement particulatematter CEMS

provisions of the Consent Decree hut, in reality, would if sustained, create an entirely new and

unauthorized obligation. This defect in Condition 7.2. l2(h)(ii), and similar defects in sonic other

conditions that address or refer to the Consent Decree, are separately addressed later in this

petition. Those specific challenges illustrate the many prohlems caused by including specific

conditions that refer to or othei~iseattempt to incorporate obligations or provisions from the

Schedule or Consent Decree, and highlight, in particular, why those conditions should he deleted

from the permit. Making specific challenges to some conditions is, however, not intended to

imply that other conditions do not suffer fi-om similar defects, and should not be construed as a

waiver of the request in this section of the petition to delete all conditions that refer to the

Schedule or Consent Decree, with the exception of Condition 5.4(a).

32. Given the language of the Consent Decree and nature of its requirements, DM6

does not object to Condition 5.4(a). Inclusion of additional conditions in the permit, however,

including Conditions 5.4(b) (including all of its subparts), 5.7.3 (including all of its subparts),

5.7.4, 7.2.3(a)(iii), 7.2.3(b)(iii), 7.2.3(e)(ii), 7.2.4(b), 7.2.4(c), 7.2.4(e), 7.2.6-I (including all
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subparts).7.2.6—2(h). (e). andRI) (including all of their subparts). 7.2.7(a)(i), 7.2.7(a)(hi).

7.2.7(a)(v).7.2.7(h)(iii)(13).7.2.8(e),7.2.9-2(b)(v).7.2.9-3( )Oii) and 7.2.l2(h)(ii), that purport

to impletnent or adopt requirements from or otherwise characterize or refer to the Consent

Decree or Schedule,andconditionsthat referenceor relateto such conditions is arbitrary and

capricious and unauthorized by law (the “Additional Consent Decree Conditions’).

33, For Ihese reasons, Additional ConsentDecreeConditions,all contested herein, are

stayed in thisproceedingconsistentwith the APA. and DM0 requests that the Board order the

Agency to delete these conditions and all references to these conditions from the permit. ‘lhis

stay will have no eftCct on the enforceability of the Consent Decree tinder its own terms.

(ii) The Permit Incorrectly Requires Compliance with Consent I)ecree Requirements
that Do Not Accrue within the Term of the Permit.

34. The permit in various conditions purports to specifically impose obligations with

respect to matters that are not required under the Consent Decree prior to the stated expiration

date of the permit, September 29, 2010. Attempting to impose in this permit requirements that

do not accrue until after the termination date of this permit is arbitrary and capricious and

unauthorized by law. For example, Conditions 7.2.6-1(a). (b) and (c)(ii)(B) address emission

limitations applicable after the expiration of the stated five-year term of the CAAPP permit.

35. For these reasons. conditions that address requirements under the Consent Decree

that arise after September 29, 2010, including Condition 7.1.6-1(a), (b) and (c)(ii)(B), and all

conditions that reference or relate to these conditions, all contested herein, are stayed consistent

with the APA, and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to delete these conditions and

all references to these conditions from the permit. This stay will have no effect on the

enforceability of the Consent Decree under its own terms.
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(iii) The Schedule Misconstrues Some Consent l)ecree Requirements anti Incorrectly
Requires Compliance with (.‘ertaIn Consent Decree Requirements that Are Not Unit
Specific.

36. According to Condition 5.4(a). the Schedule sets forth ~Unit-Speciflc

Performance, Operational, Maintenance, and Control technology Requirements of the Consent

Decreethat Apply to the Baldwin Station ...“ and,according to the Agency, the Schedule is

“included in this permit pursuant to Paragraph 158 of the Consent Decree lThc Schedule,

however, includes requirements that are not unit-specific and mischaractcrizes certain Consent

Decree requirements.

37. Contrary to 5.4(a)andthe Consent Decree, Paragraphs 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 73,

74, 83, 87. 89, 91. 92, 94. 95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule impose

obligations on the Station that are not unit-specific. In addition, Paragraphs 91, 92, 94, 95 and

96 of the Schedule attempt to impose requirements that are not cttrrently applicable to a Havana

unit and that might not apply in the future. Paragraph 157 also misconstrues the Consent Decree

by purporting to make the Schedule enforceable under the Consent Decree . Furthermore,

Paragraphs 42 and 44 do not accurately recite the language of the Consent Decree, creating

ambiguity and possibly additional or inconsistent obligations. Accordingly, these Paragraphs of

the Schedule are arbitrary and capricious and unauthorized by law.

38. For these reasons, Paragraphs 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 73. 74, 83, 87, 89, 91, 92, 94,

95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule, all contested herein, are stayed consistent

with the APA, and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to delete Paragraphs 57, 58,

59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 125, 157, and 183 from the Schedule and all

references to these Paragraphs from the permit, to revise Paragraphs 83, 87 and 119 to identify

the specific unit(s) at the Havana Station that the requirement applies to and to correct the errors
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contained in Para2raphs 42 and 44 by duplicating the I aliguage in the parallel provisions cl the

(:onsent Decree.

(is) Recordkeeping of and Reporting HAP Emissions

39. The CAAPP permit issued to the Station requires DM0 to keep records of

emissions of mercury. hydrogen chloride, and hydrogen fluoride all HAPs and to report those

emissions at Conditions 5.6.1(a) and (b) (recordkeeping) and 5.7.2 (reporting). The Agency has

not a provided a proper statutory or regulatory basis for these requirements other than the general

provisions of Sections 4(h) and 39.5(7)(a), (h), and (e) of the Act. Citations merely to the

general provisions of the Act do not create an “applicable requirement.”

40. In fact, there is no applicable requirement that allows the Agency to require this

recordkeeping and reporting. fhereare no regulations that limit emissions of flAPs from the

Havana Power Station. While USEI’A has recently promulgated the Clean Air Mercury Rule

(“CAMR”) (70Fed.Reg.28605 (May 18, 2005)), Illinois has not yet developed its corresponding

regulations, The Agency correctly discussed this issue relative specifically to mercury in the

Responsiveness Summary by pointing otit that it cannot add substantive requirements through a

CAAPP permit or through its oblique reference to the CAMR. See Responsiveness Summary in

the AdministrativeRecord. p. 21. However, the Agency was incorrect in its discussion in the

Responsiveness Summary by staling that it can rely upon Section 4(b) for requiring

recordkeeping and reporting of mercury emissions through the CAAPP permit. Ihe Agency has

confusedits authority to gather data pursuant to Section 4(b) and its duty to gapfill to assure

compliancewith the permit with the limitation on its authority under title V to include p~jy

“applicable requirements” in a Title V permit. See AppalachianPower. Even by including only

recordkeeping andreporting of HAP emissions in the permit, the Agency has exceeded its
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authority just as seriously as if it had included emissions limitations for HAPs in the permit.

Section 4(h) does not provide the authority to imposethis conditions in a CAAPP permit.

41. Further, the Agency’sown regulations. which are part of the approvedprogramor

SIP for its Title V program, preclude the Agency from requiring the recordkeeping and reporting

of I I,Al’ emissionsthat it hasincluded at Conditions 5.6.1(a) and (h) and 5.7.2. Ihe Agency’s

Annual Emissions Reporting rules, 35 llI.Adm.Code Part 254. which Condition 5.7.2 specifically

addresses, state as follows:

Applicable Pollutants for Annual Emissions Reporting

Each Annual Emissions Report shall include applicable
intormation for all regulated air pollutants. as defined in Section
39.5 of the Act [415 ILCS 5/39,5], except for the_followj~g
~ants:

b) A hazardous air pollutant emitted by an emission unit that
is not subject to a National Emissions Standard fOr
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) or maximum
achievable control technology (MACF). For purposes of
this subsection (b), emission units that are not required to
control or limit emissions but are required to monitor, keep
records, or undertake other specific activities are
considered subject to such regulation or requirement.

42. 35 lll.Adm.Code § 254.120(b). (Brackets in original; emphasis added.) Power

plants are not subject to any NESI lAPs or MACT standards. See 69 Fed.Reg. 15994 (March 29,

2005) (USEPA withdraws its listing of coal-fired power plants under Section 112(c) of the Clean

Air Act). The Agency has not cited any other applicable requirement that provides it with the

authority to require DMG to keep records of and report HAP emissions. Therefore, pursuant to

the provisions of § 254.120(b)of the Agency’s regulations, the Agency has no regulatory basis

for requiring the reporting of HAPs emitted by coal-fired power plants.
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43. For these reasons. Conditions 5.6.1 (ii) and (h) /fl (ala and Condition 5.7.2 as it

relates to reporting emissions oil lAPs in the Annual I’.mnission Report, all contested herein, are

stayed consistent with the APA. and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to amend

the permit to delete such conditions.

(v) RetentionandAvailability of Records

44. Conditions5.6.2(b)and (c) switch the burdenof copying records the Agency

requestsfrom the Agency,as statedin Condition5.6.2(a),to the pennittee. While DM0

generallydoes not object to providing the Agency recordsreasonablyrequested and is reassured

h~the Agency’sstatementin the ResponsivenessSummary that its “on-site inspection of records

andwritten or verbalrequestsfor copiesof records will generallyoccur at reasonabletimes and

he reasonablein natureand scope”(ResponsivenessSummary.p. 18) (emphasisadded),DM0

may not be able to print and providedata within the span ofan inspector’svisit where the

recordsare electronicand includevastamountsof data. Moreover,mostof theelectronic

recordsare already availableto the Agency through its own or USEPA’s databases,andwhere

this is the case, DM0 shouldnot he required to again provide the data absentits loss for some

unforeseenreason,andcertainlyshouldnot to have to print out the information. Further, DMG

is trotibled by the qualifier generally that the Agency includedin its statement.It implies that the

Agency maynot alwayschoosereasonabletimes,nature,and scopeof these requests.

45. For thesereasons,Conditions 5.6.2(h) and (e), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Board order the Agency to amend them in a

mannerto correct the deficienciesoutlined above.
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(vi) I)uplicatingReporting

46. Variousprovisionsof the permit imposeobligationsto submitinformationto the

Agency that DM0 already submits electronically to governtnent agencies pursuant to certain

federal and state requirements. Information submitted electronically to the USEPA, lbr instance,

is generallyavailableto the AgencythroughUSEPA’selectronicdatabases.‘the requirementto

submitinformationto the Agency that is alreadyavailableto the Agencyelectronicallyresultsin

duplicativeobligationsthat areburdensomeandserveno apparentpurpose. Therefore,the

requirementis arbitraryandcapricious. For thesereasons,all conditionsthat imposeobligations

uponDM0 to submitinformation to the Agency that is availableto the Agencywithout such

submissions,arestayedconsistentwith the A1’A, and DM0 requeststhat such conditionsbe

deletedfrom the permit.

(vii) Submissionof Blank, RecordFormsto theAgency

47. DM0 is unsureas to what the Agencyexpectswith respectto Condition 5.6.2(d).

SeeCondition 5.6.2(d). On the one hand,this condition mayrequiresubmissionof the records

that arerequiredby Conditions7.1.9,7.2.9-1,7.2.9-2,7.2.9-3,7.2.9-4,7.3.9.7.4.9,7.5.9,and

7.6.9. On the otherhand,Condition5.6.2(d)mayrequire DM0 to submitblank copiesof its

records,apparentlyso that the Agencycancheckthem for form and type ofcontent. If this latter

interpretationis correct,thereis no basis in law for sucha requirementand it mustbe deleted.

48. Eachcompanyhasthe rightandresponsibilityto developandimplementinternal

recordkeepingsystems. Eventhe mostunsophisticatedcompanyhas the right to developand

implement internalrecordkeepingsystemsandbearstheresponsibilityfor any insufficienciesit

makesin doing so. Absenta statutorygrantor the promulgationof reportingformatsthrough

rulemaking,the Agency hasno authority to overseethe developmentoirecordkeepingor
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repornngfbrmats, [he Agency hasthe authority to requirethat cenain inturination he reported

but cites to no authority, becausethereis none,to supportthis condition.

49. Nor does the Agency providea purposebr this condition -- which servesas an

excellent example of why a detailedstatement-oi~hasisdocumentshouldaccompanythe CAAPP

permits,including the drafts.as requiredby litle V. One can merely assumethat the Agency’s

purpose for this condition is to review records that permitteesplanto keepin supportof the

variousreeordkeepingrequirementsin the permit in orderto assurethat they areadequate.

1-lowever. thereis no regulatoryor statutorybasis for the Agency to do this, and it hascited none.

Moreover, if the Agency’s purpose for requiring this submission is to determine the adequacy of

recordkeeping, thenwithoul inherentknowledgeof all of the detailsof any given operation,it

will he difficult for the Agency to determinethe adequacyof reeordkeepingfor the facility

through an off-site review. If the Agency finds records that are submitted during the prescribed

reporting periods inadequate, the Agencyhas a remedy availableto it through the law. It can

enforce against the company. That is the risk that the company hears.

50. Further, if the companyis concerned with the adequacy of its planned

recordkeeping. it can ask the Agency to provide it some counsel, Providing such counsel or

assistance is a statutoryfunction of the Agency. Eventhen,however,the Agencywill qualify its

assistance in order to attempt to avoid reliance on the part of the permittee should there he an

enforcement action brought. An interpretation of this condition could be that by providing blank

recordkeeping forms to the Agency, absent a communication from the Agency that they are

inadequate, enforcement against the permittee for inadequate recordkeeping is barred, so long as

the forms are filled out, becausetheyarecoveredby the permit shield.
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51. Additionally, the .&gency hasviolated DMU’s due processrights underthe

Constitution by requiringsubmissionof thesedocumentsbefore DM0 had the opportunity to

exerciseits right to appealthe condition, as grantedby the Act at Section40.2. The Act allows

perinittees 35 days in which to appealconditionsof the permit to which it objects. theAgeneys

requirement at Condition 5.6.2(d)that DM0 submit blank forms within 30 daysof issuanceof

the permit significantly underminesDM0’s right to appeal — and the effectivenessof that right —

or forces DM0 to violate the terms and conditions of the permit to fully preserve its rights.

Although the condition is stayed, because the appeal may not be filed until 35 days alier

issuance, there could at leasthe aquestionas to whetherDM0 was in violation from the time the

report was due until the appeal was flied. DM0 submits that the stay relates back to the date of

issuance.Nevertheless,ii is improperto evencreatethis uncertainty. ‘[his deniesDM0 due

process and so is unconstitutional, unlawful, and arbitrary and capricious.

52. For these reasons, Condition 5.6.2(d), contested herein, is stayed consistent with

the APA, and DM0 requests that the Boardorder the Agency to delete it from the permit. In the

alternative, DM0 requeststhatthe Board interpretthis conditionsuchthat if the Agency foils to

communicate any inadequacies it finds in blank recordkeepingformssubmittedto it,

enforcement against DM0 [hr inadequaterecords is barred, so long as those records were

completed, as part of the permit shield.

(viii) Reporting Concerning Certain Requirement of the ConsentDecree

53. Conditions 5.7.3 and 5.7.4 purport to characterize and impose reporting

requirements associated with the Consent Decree. I’hese conditions impose requirements that

are not required by the Consent Decree or any other applicable requirement, and the presence of

these conditions in addition to the related provisions of the Schedule and Consent Decree creates
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ambiguity and unnecessary duplicationof requirements.For the reasons stated earlier, the

Schedule and ConsentDecreerequirementsare separatelyenforceable. Conditions5.7.3 and

5.7.4 are arbitrary andcapriciousandunauthorizedby law. For thesereasons,Conditions5.7.3

and5.7.4. contested herein, are sta~edconsistent with the APA, and DM0 requests that the

Hoard order the Agency to deletethese conditions.

C. Nox SIP Call
(Section 6.1)

54. Condition 6.1 .4(a) says, ‘Beginning in 2004,by November30 of eachyea

While this is a true statement./.e., the NOx trading programin Illinois commencedin 2004, it is

inappropriate for the Agency to include in the permit a condition with a retroactive cftect. fly

including this past (late in an enforceable permit condition. the Agency has exposed DM0 to

potential enforcement under this permit for acts or omissionsthat occurredprior to the

effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawful for thc Agency to reqtureretroactivecompliancewith

pastrequirements in a new peniih condition. Lake /?nviL, Inc. v, TheStateoil//inc/s. No. 98-

CC-S 179, 2001 WL 34677731, at ~8 (111. Ct. Cl. May 29. 2001) (stating “retroactive applications

are disfavored in the law. and are not ordinarily allowed in the absence of language explicitly so

providing. I’he authoring agency of administrative regulations is no less subject to these settled

principles of statutory construction than any other arm of government.”). This language should

be changed to refer to the first ozone season occurring upon effectiveness of the permit, which,

for example, if the permit appeal is resolved before September 30, 2006, would he the 2006

ozone season. Rather than including a specific date, DM0 suggests that the condition merely

refer to the first ozone season during which the permit is effective.
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55. For thesereasons. Condition 6. I .4(a). contested herein, is stayed consistent with

the APA. and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to amend the language to avoid

retroactive compliancewith pastrequirements.

I). Boilers
(Sections 7.1. 7.2 arid 7.3)

(i) Opacityasa Surrogatefor PM

56. Historically, powerplantsandother typesof industrial facilities have

demonstrated compliancewith emissionslimitations for PM throughperiodicstacktestsand

consistent application of good operating practices. Prior to the development of the CAAPP

permits,opacitywas primarily a qualitativeindicator of the possible need for further

investigation of operatingconditionsor evenfor the needofnew stacktesting. Howeyer. the

Agency has developed and imposed in Conditions 7.1 .9(h)(ii) and 7.2.9-3(a)(iii), and related

conditions, a requirement that treats opacity as a quantitative surrogate for indicating

exceedances of the PM emissions limitation. For the first time in the August 2005 proposed

permit, theAgency requiredPetitionerto identify the opacity measuredat the
95

th percentile

confidence interval of the measurement of compliant PIVI emissionsduring the last and other

historical stack tests as the upper bound opacity level that triggers reporting of whether there

~y have beenan exceedance of the PM limit without regard for the realistic potential for a PM

exceedance. These reporting requirements are quite onerous, particularly for the units that tested

at the lowest levelsof PM and opacity. Inclusion of these conditions exceeds the scope of the

Agency’s authority to gapfill andso is arbitrary and capriciousConditions 7,1.9(b)(ii) and 7.2.9-

3(a)(iii), andrelated conditions must be stricken from the permit.

57. The provisionsrequiringthe useof opacityas effectively a surrogate[hr PM are

found in Conditions 7.1 .9(b)(ii), 7.1 .9(b)(iii). 7.1.10-1(a) and its subparts, 7.1.1 0-2(a)ffl(E),
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7.1.10-2(d) and its subparts,7.l.lt)-3(a)(ii). 7.1.12(5).7.2.9-3(a)(iii),7.2,9-3(a)(iv).7.2.10-1(a)

and its subparts, 7.2.1 0—2(a)(ij(F), 7.2.1 0-2(d) and its subparts, 7.2.1 0-3(a)(ii), and 7.2.12(h).

58. ~‘4oone can provide a reliable, exact PM concentrationlevel anywherein the

United Statestoday outsideof stacktesting. Obviously, it is impossibleto continuouslytesta

stack to determine a continuous level ofPM emissions, and it would he unreasonable for the

Agency or anyone else to expect such. Pursuantto the Consent Decree settling USEPA’s

enforcement action against DM0 concerning the Baldwin Station, DM0 will test continuous PM

monitoring devices on thur of its coal-fired units. Consent Decree, Paragraph 91. The Consent

Decreedoesnot require the use of thesePM CFMS to determine current PM emissions levels for

compliance purposes. In fact, the ConsentDecreespecifically prescribesannualstacktestingas

the method of determining the concentration of PM in Paragraph 42. PM CEMS are not yet

developed to the point of refinementwherethey shouldhe consideredcredibleevidenceof PM

emissions levels; DM0 is not awareof any casein which governmentor citizens suingunder

Section 304 of the Clean Air Act haveevenrelied upon PM CEMS asthe basisofa casefor PM

violations. As a result, sources must rely upon the continuity or consistency of conditions that

occurred during a successfulstacktest to provide reliableindicationsof PM emissionslevels.

59, Historically, opacityhasneverbeenusedas a reliable,quantitativesurrogatefor

PM emissions levels, ‘l’he Agency itself acknowledged that opacity is not a reliable indicator of

PM concentrations. (See Responsiveness Summary, pp. 15-16, 42-44)? Increasing opacity may

indicate that PM emissions are increasing, but this is not always thecasenor is a given opacity

‘[S]etting a specificlevel of opacitythat is deemedequivalentto the applicablePM emissionlimit . . . is not
possibleon a variety of levels . . . It would also be inevitablethatsuchan actionwould beflawed asthe
operationofa boiler nay changeover time and the coal supply will also change, affecting the natureand
quantityof theashloadingto the ESP. Thesetypesof changescannotbe prohibited,astheyare inherentin the
routine operationof coal-fired power plants. However,suchchangescould invalidateany pre-estabLisited.
opacityvalue.” ResponsivenessSummary,p.44.
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an indicator of a given PM level at any given time, let alone at di lerent times. Relying on stack

testing is the best and most appropriate approach to assuring compliance with PM emissions

limitations.

60. Despite the Agency’s implications to the contrary in the Responsiveness

Summary (see Responsiveness Summary. pp. 42-44), the permit does make opacity a sulTogate

for PM compliance. When the Agency requiresevenestimates of PM levels or guesses as to

whether there is an exceedanceof PM based upon opacity. opacity has been quantitatively tied to

PM compliance. Further, the opacity level triggers reportingthat the opacity/PMsurrogatelevel

has beenexceeded and so indicatesthat there may havebeenan exceedanceof the PM level

regardless of any evidence to the contrary. For example, if the opacity/PM surrogate level ot~

say, 15% is exceeded,this mustbe reported despite the fact that all fields in the electrostatic

precipitatorwereon andoperating,stack testingindicatedthat the PM emissionslevel at the
95

th

percentile confidence interval is 0.04 lb/mmBtuihr. andthe likelihood that there was an

exceedance of the PM emissions limitation of 0.1 lb/mmBtu/hr is extremely remote, There is no

legitimate purpose of such reporting. It does not assure compliance with the PM limit and so

inclusion of theseconditionsexceedsthe Agency’s gapfilling authority and is, thus, unlawful and

arbitrary and capricious. Moreover, this unnecessary reporting requirement is a new substantive

requirement.accordingto AppalachianPower,not allowedunderTitle V.

61. Contrary to the Agency’s assertion in the Responsiveness Summary that opacity

provides a “robust meansto distinguishcomplianceoperationof a coal-firedboiler and its ESP

from impaired operation” (Responsiveness Summary, p. 43), relying upon opacity as a surrogate

for PM emissions levels has the result of penalizing the best-operating units, That is, the units

for which the stack testing resulted in very low opacity and very low PM emissions levels are the
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units br which this additional rcporttng will he most t’reqttently triggered. l’or example. if stack

testing resulted in PM emissions of 0.02 lh/mmRtu and the opacity during the test at the 9501

percentile confidence interval was 2%. DMG would he required to submit reportsstating that the

unit may have exceededthe PM limit every time opacityexceeds2%. Clearly, this condition

will result in overly burdensomereportingthat servesno purpose.As such,it exceedsthe

Agency’s authority to gapfill. is unlawful, and is arbitrary and capricious.

62. Further,this conditioneffectively createsa thlselow opacity’ limitation. In order

to avoid the implication that theremay havebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the opacity

limit becomes that level that is the upperboundat the 950 percentileconfidence interval in the

PM testing. By including these conditions, the Agency has created a new, substantive

requirement without having complied with properrulemakingprocedures.This is unlawful and

beyond the scopeof the Agency’s authority under Section 39.5 of the Act and litle V of the

CleanAir Act. It also violates the provisionsof~lit1eVII of the Act. See.4ppalwhianPower.

63. Periodic stacktestingaccordingto paragraphs89 and 119 of the ConsentDecree

is sufficient to assure compliance svith the applicablePM limit and satisfy the periodic

monitoring requirementsof Section39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act accordingto the AppalachianPower

court. In l’act, “periodic stack testing” is the Agency’s own phrase in Condition 7.1.7(a)(iii) and

is consistentwith the findings ofAppalachianPower.

64. Moreover, the compliance methods for PM emissionslimitations in the NSPS

applicable to Boiler 9 are only through stack testing, not through opacity as a surrogate for PM.

65. Conditions7.l.l0-2(d)(v)(C) and(D), and 7.2.1O-2(d)(v)(C)and (D) in particular

are repetitious of Conditions 7.1.1 0-2(d)(iv) and 7.2.1 0-2(d)(iv) respectively. Both require

descriptionsof the same incident and prognostications as to how the incidentscan be prevented
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in the future. l’o the extent either condition is appropriate. Conditions 7.1 . I 0—2(d) iv) and

7.2,I0-2(d)(iv). are sufficient to addressthe Agency’s concern,although DMC also objects to

Conditions7.1.10-2(d)(iv) and 7.2.10-2(d)(iv) to the extentthat it requiresreportingrelatedto

the opacitysurrogate.

66. In conjunction with its attempt to relate opacity to PM, the Agency requires in

Conditions7.1.10-2(d)(v)(A) and (B) and7.2.10-(d)(v)(A) detailedinformation regarding

recurringandnew causesof opacityexceedancesin acalendarquarter. The requirementsare

overly burdensomeandthe Agency lacksauthority to imposesuchrequirements.

67. As with Condition 5.6.2(d) discussed above. Condition 7.1 .9-3(a)(iii) denies

DMG due process. Conditions 7.1 .9(b)(ii) and 7.2.9-3(a)( ii) requiresthat the

“[rjecords that identify the upperboundof the 95°/bconfidence
interval (using a normal distribution and I minute averages)for
opacity measurements considering an hour of operation.

within which compliance with [the PM limit] is assured, with
supporting explanation and documentation. . . . shall be submitted
to the Illinois [WA in accordancewith Condition 5.6.2(d).”

68. Obviously, if Condition 5.6.2(d) denies DM0 due process, Conditions 7.l.9(h)(ii)

and 7.2.9-3(a)(iii) do as well for the samereasons. DM0 wasnot grantedthe opportunity to

appeal the condition before it was required to submit to the Agency information that DM0

believes is not useful or reliable. DMG is particularly loathe to provide the Agency with this

information because it believesthat the informationwill be misconstruedand misused.

69. Finally, Conditions 7.1 ,10-2(dXvi) and 7.2.lO-2(d)(vi) requires DM0 to submit a

glossary of “common technical terms used by the Permittee” as part of its reporting of

opacity/PM exeeedanee events. If the terms are “common,” they do not require definition,

Moreover, this requirement does not appear anywhere else in the permit. If “common technical
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terms’’ do not require clcfinitmon in other contexts at this permit. then surely they do not require

definition in this context. [‘his requirement should he deleted from the permit.

70, For thesereasons,the conditionscontested in this section,including Conditions

7.1 .9(h)(ii), 7.l.9( Xiii), 7.1.10—1(a),7.l.I0—2(a)(iXF). 7.1.10—2(d),7.I.lft-2(d)(vi). 7.1.10—

3(a)(ii), 7. 1 . 12(b), 7.2.9—3(a)( ii), 7.2.9—3(aftiv), 7.2. I 0—1 (a), 7.2. I 0—2(a)(i)(E),7.2. I 0—2(d),

7.2. l0-2(d)(v); 7,2.1 0-2(d)(v)(A), 7.2. I0-2(d)(v)(13), 7.2.10-2(d)(vXC),7.2.10-2(d)(v)(D),

7.2. l0-2(d)(vi), 7.2.10-3(a)(ii).arid 7.2.12(b),andany otherrelatedconditions,are stayed

consistent with the APA. and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to delete these

conditions,

(ii) ReportingtheMagnitudeof PM Emissions

71. The .Agency requires DM0 to determineand report the magnitude of PM

emissions during startup and operation during malfunction and breakdown. See Conditions

7.1 .9(e)(i), 7.1 .9(c)(ii)(c)(3). 7.I.9(l)(ii)(F)(3), 7.1.I0-2(d)(iv)(A)(3) 7.2.9-4(a)(i),7.2.9—

4(a)(ii)(C)(5), 7.2.9—4(b)(ii)(I )(3), 7.1.1 0-2( )Ov,1(A)(3). 7.3.9(d)(i),7.3.9(d)(ii)(D)(3),

7.3.9(e)(i), 7.3.9(e)(ii)(D)(3). Compliance with theseconditionsis not possible and, therefore,

the inclusionof these conditions in the permit is arbitraryand capricious. DM0 does not have a

meansfor accuratelymeasuringthe magnitudeof PM emissions at any time other than during

stack testing - not even using the opacity surrogate. ‘l’here is not a certified, credible, reliable

alternative to stack testing to measurePM emissions, Although a PM CEMS maybe installed at

the Stationunderthe ConsentDecree,anysuchCEMShasnot beencertified(andmight not be

despiteDMO’s good faith efforts) andthus the permit shouldnot requireor dependon the useof

such a CEMSto measurePM emissions.
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72. Additionally’, Conditions 7,1 .1 0—2(d)( iv)(/)( 5) and 7.2. 1 0—2(d)(iv)(A )(5) recluire

DM0 to identify “[t]he meansby which the exceedance[of the PM emissionslimit] was

indicated or identified, in addition to continuous monitoring.“‘I’his inaccurately implies that a

PM CEMSis installed and operatingat Havana or that the installation and operation of a I’M

CFMS at a havana unit will occur. A I’M CEMS maynot be installedat Havana. Evenif a PM

CEMS is installed at a [-havana unit, any such CEMS is not currently an authorizedor required

basis to determinecompliance,as describedmorefully elsewherein this petition. DM0 believes

that this might also be construed to meanthatit must provideinlbrmation relativeto some

means, such as opacity ..- which, as discussed in detail above, DM0 believes is an inappropriate

and inaccurate basis for determiningwhetherthereare exceedancesof the PM limit, let alonethe

magnitudeof anysuchexceedance that DM0 relied upon to determineanyexceedanceof the

PM limit. Besidesstacktestingor perhapstotal shutdown ol’the ESP, there are none. This is a

nonsensical requirement.

73. For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.9(e)(i), 7.1 .9(e)(ii)(c)(3),7.1 .9ffl(ii)(E)(3).

7.1.10-2(d)(iv), specifically 7.l.lO-2(d)(iv)(A)(3) and(A)(5), 7.2.9-4( )(i), 7.2.9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),

7.2.9-4(b)(ii)(E)(3),7.2.10-2(d)(iv), speeifically,7,2.10-2(d)(iv) (A)(3) and(A)(5). 7.3.9(d)(i),

7.3.9(d)(ii)(D)(3),7.3.9(e)(i). 7.3.9(e)(ii)(D)(3), all contestedherein,are stayed consistent with

the APA, andDM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to delete these conditions from the

permit.

(iii) PM andCO Testing(Conditions7.1,7and 7.2.7)

74. As notedin Conditions7.1.7(a)(i)and7.2.7(a)(i),the ConsentDecree(andrelated

Schedule)imposeannualandotherperiodicPM stacktestingrequirements.See Schedule,

Paragraphs89 and 119. Becausethe Scheduleimposesannual(subjectto frequencyreductionif
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certain conditions are sati stied) and other period ie PNI si tick testinu requirements. and

compliance with the Scheduleis mandated by Condition 5.4(a),as discussedabove.thereis no

need to impose alternativeor additionalPM stack testing requirements in Conditions7. I .7(a) and

7.2.7(a). l’he stack testing required by the Consent Decree is more than sufficient to satisfy any

applicable monitoring requirement, and anyadditional,alternativeor inconsistentstacktest

requirement is unauthorizedby law and arbitrary andcapricious. Further,as discussedearlier in

this petition, the addition of Conditions7.1 .7(a)(i). (ii), (iii). (s’), (vi) and (vii), and 7.2.7(a)(i ),

(ii), (iii), (v). (vi) and (vii) which refer to andcharacterizerequirementsset lbrth independently

in the Schedule,createsambiguity, additional and duplicativerequiretnentsand inconsistencies.

For thesereasons,Conditions7. I .7(a)(i), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi) and7.2.7(a)(i). (ii). (iii), (v), (vi) and

(vii) to the extentthe conditionsrelateto PMtesting, andanyrelatedconditions.arecontested

herein and stayed consistent with the APA, and DMC requests that the Board order the Agency

to delete these Conditions and any other conditions that relate to or reference the PM testing set

forth in theseconditions.

75. In addition,Conditions7.I.7(a)(vi)(A) and 7.2.7(a)(vi)(A)providethat il’the

‘standard fuel” is lessthan 97% of the fuel supply in a quarter, additional testing is required.

Conditions7.l.7(a)(vi)(13)and7.2.7(a)(vi)(B)providesthat“such measurements”(presumably

those tests required by Conditions 7.1 .7(a)(vi)(A) and 7.2.7(a)(vi)(A)), shall he made“while

firing the boiler with at least 1.25 timesthegreatest percentage of other materials in the calendar

quarter thattriggeredthe testing.” This maynot, however,be possible,andimposinga condition

that may not be achievable technically andpractically is unauthorizedby law andarbitrary and

capricious.
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76. For thesereasons,Coiidith us 7. 1 .7(a)(vi), 7.1 . 7(a)(vi)(A ) and (13). and

7.2.7(a)(vi)and 7.2.7(a)(vi)(A)and (B), contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the \PA,

and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agency to revise these conditions to addressthe

deficiencies identified above,

77. DMG interprets the language in Conditions 7.1 .7(a)(i)(A) and 7.2.7(a)(i)(A) to

mean that testing that occurs after January 1, 2005, and before December 31. 2008 for Boilers I

through8. and betweenJanuary1, 2005 and December 31, 2005 for Boiler 9 satisfiesthe initial

testing requirements includedin the permit for CO (as set forth above,DM0 believesthat the

conditions in 7.x.7 (aXi), (ii), (iii), (v) and (vi) relating to PM should he stricken). I lowever,the

language is not clear in part because the CO testing timing is tied to the PM stacktesting timing,

which in turn is tied to theConsentDecree.Evenif theseCO testingconditionswere

appropriately included in the permit, which DM0 doesnot by any meansconcede,the language

of Conditions 7.1.7(a)and 7.2.7(a)shouldbe revisedto makeclearthat the initial CO test will be

required only at the time when the initial PM stack test is requiredunderthe ConsentDecree.

For thesereasons,Conditions7.1 .7(a)(i) and(iv), and7.2.7(a)(i)and(iv), contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith theAPA, andDMG requeststhat the Board order the Agency to revise

theseconditionsto addressthesedeficiencies.

(iv) OtherPM TestingMatters

78. The Agencyhasincludeda requirement in the permit at Conditionsand

7.1.7(b)(ii), 7.1.7(b)(iH), 7.2.7(b)(ii) and (iii) that DM0 performtesting for PMIO condensibles.6

6 (.ondensib/e is the Board’s spelling in the regulations and in scientific publications, thus our spelling of it here

despite the Agency’s chosen spelling in the permit which is the preferred spelling in the Webster’s dictionary.
See35 IIt.Adrn,Code § 212.108.
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First, tIns requirementis beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto include in a CAAPP

permit, as such testing is not an ‘applicablerequirement,’as discussedin detail below.

79. With respectto the inclusionof the requirementfor Method 202 testingat

Conditions 7.1 .7(h)(iii) and 7.2.7(h)dii).the Agency has exceededits authority and the

requirements should he removedfrom the permit. The inclusionof Method 202 testing

reqtiirements is inappropriate becausethereis no regulatory requirement that appliesPM 10

limitations to the HavanaPower Station. In responseto commentson this point, the Agency

stated in the ResponsivenessSummaryat page IS, “‘Ihe requirementfor usingboth MethodsS

and202 is authorized by Section4(h)of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct.” DM0 doesnot

question the Agency’s authority to gatherinformation. Section4(h) of the Act says,

The Agency shall have the duty to collect and disseminate such
int’ormation, acquire such technical data, and conduct such
experiments as may be required to carry out the purposesof this
Act, including ascertainment of the quantity and nature of
discharges from any contaminant source and data on those sources.
and to operateand arrangefor the operationof devices for the
monitoring of environmental quality.

415 ILCS 5/4(h). 1-lowever, this authority does not make testing for PMI 0 eondensiblesan

“applicable requirement”underTitle V. As discussedabove,an “applicable requirement”is one

applicable to the permittee pursuant to a federal regulation or a SIP.

80. Further,justbecauseMethod202 is oneof USEPA’s referencemethodsdoesnot

make it an “applicable requirement” pursuant to Title \T, as the Agency suggests in the

Responsiveness Summary. The structureof the Board’sPM regulationsestablishthe applicable

requirementsfor the HavanaPowerStation. The HavanaPowerStation is subjectto certain

federal NSPSandstaterequirementsas to particulate emissions. It is not and never has been
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located in a P N-i I U nonatiainment area,7 ‘I he Hoard’s P NI regulationsare strucitired soch that

particular PM1O requirementsapply to identified sourceslocatedin the PMIO nonattainment

areas.8 No such requirements apply now or have ever applied to the 1-IavanaPowerStation.

81. The measurementmethod for PM, referencing only Method 5 or derivatives of

Method 5, is at 35 lI1..Adm.Code§ 212.110. This sectionof the Board’srulesappliesto the

1-lavana PowerStation. The measurement method for PMIU. on the other hand, is found at 35

lll.Adm.Code § 2 12.108, Measurement Methods for PM- 10 EmissionsandCondensiblcPM-lU

Emissions.This sectionreferencesboth MethodsS and 202, amongothers. Not subjectto

PM 10 limitations,the HavanaPowerStationis not subjectto § 212.108, contraryto the

Agency’s attempt to expand its applicability in the ResponsivenessSummaryby stating,

“Significantly. the use of Reference Method 202 is not limited by geographicareaor regulatory

applicability.” Responsiveness Summary, p. 18. l’his is certainlya true statementif oneis

performing a testof eondensibles. ihowever.thisstatementdoesnot expandthe requirementsof

§ 212.110 to includePM 10 condensibletestingwhen the limitations applicableto the source

pursuant to 2I2.SubpartF. are for only PM, not PM 10. Therefore,thereis no basisfor the

Agency to require in the CAAPP permit, that the Station betestedpursuant to Method 202.

82. The Agency evenconcedes in the ResponsivenessSummarythat Method 202 is

not an applicable requirement:

The inclusion of this requirementin theseCAAPP permits,which
relates to full and complete quantification of emissions, does not
alter the test measurementsthat arc applicable for determining
compliance with PM emissionsstandardsand limitations, which
generally do not include condensable[sic] PM emissions. In

In fact, theme are no more PM 0 nonattainnient areas in the state. See 70 Fcd.Reg. 5554! and 55545 (September
22, 2005), redesignating to attainment the McCook and Lake Caiumnet nonattainment areas, respectively.

Presumably,these sources will remainsubject to those requirementsas part of tllinois’ maintenanceplan.
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additiort, since condensable Is w J PM emissions are not subject to
cmiii ssiUfl standards

Responsiveness Summary, p. IS. (Nmpliasisadded.) Further,the Agency says. “Regulatorily,

only Ii Iterahlet°1PM emissions need to be measured.’ Responsiveness Summary, p. 18. The

A~emtcvattempts to usti I\ inclusion of the requirement for testing condensibles by stating that

the data are needed to “assist in condttcting assessments of the air quality impacts of power

plants. including the Illinois EPA’ s developmentof an attainment strategy For PM2 .5’S or by

stating thai “the use ot ReferenceMethod 202 is not limited by geographic areaor regulatory

applicability.” ResponsEenessSummary,p. 18. Underthe Hoard’s rules, it is limited to testing

for PM. and so. at least in Illinois, its ‘regulatory applicability” is, indeed, limited. These

attempted justifications do not convert testing for condensihles into an applicable requirement.

83. While the Agency hasa duty under Section 4(h) to gather data. it must be done in

compliance with Section4(b). Section4(b), however,doesnot createor uuthori,ethe creationof

permit conditions, The Board’s rttles serve as the basis for permit conditions. Iherefore,DM0

does dispute that requiringsuchtestingin the CAAPP perniit is appropriate. In fact, it is

definitely not appropriate. It is unlawful and exceedsthe Agency’sauthority.

84. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(b)and7.2.7(b),andthe inclusionof Method

202 in Conditions 7.1 .7(bXiii) and 7.2.7(h)Oii), all contested herein, are stayed consistent with

the APA, and DM0 reqtieststhat the Boardorder the Agency to delete the requirement for

Method 202 testing from the permit.

(v) MeasuringCO Concentrations

85. TheCAAPP permit issuedto the StationrequiresDM0 to conduct,as a work

practice,quarterly ‘combustionevaluations”that consistof “diagnosticmeasurementsof the

ic’ non-gaseous PM~condensibies are gaseous.
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concentration of CC in the flue gas.’’ SeeConditions 7. I .6(a). 7.2.6—2(a)(i),and 73.U(a)(i ) See

also Conditions 7.1 .9-1(a)(v),7.2.9(a)(ii).7.3.9(a)(ii)(c) (relatedrecordkeepingrequirements),

7.1.10-1(a)(iv)and 7.2.I0—l(a)(v) (relatedreportingrequirements),aod 7.1.12(d),7.2.12(d),

7.3.12(d) (related compliance procedure requirements) and any conditions, imposing related

reporting requirements. Including these provisions in the permit is not necessaryto assure

compliance with the underlyingstandard,is not requiredby the Hoard’sregulations,and,

therefore,exceedsthe Agency’s authorityto gapflhl. Maintainingcompliancewith the CO

limitation hashistorically been a work practice, thus its inclusion in the work practicecondition

of the permit. Sophisticatedcontrol systems are programmed to maintain boilers in an optimal

operating mode,which servesto minimize CO emissions,One can speculatethat becauseit is in

DMG’s best interests to operateits boilersoptimally and becauseambientCO levels are so

low ~compliancewith the CO limitation hasbeenaccomplishedthroughcombustion

optimization techniques historically at power plants. ‘l’here is no reasonto changethis practiceat

this point. Ambientair quality is not threatened,and emissionsof CO at the Stationare

significantly belowthe standardof 200 ppm.

86. tinder these circumstances, requiring Stations to purchaseand install equipment

to nnonitor andrecord emissionsof CC) is overly burdensomeand,therefore,arbitraryand

capricious. In orderto comply with the “work practice”t of performing“diagnostictesting” that

LU thehighest one-hour ambient measure of CO in the state in 2003 was in Peoria: 5.3 ppm; the highest S-hour

ambient measure in the state was in Maywood: 3.5 ppm. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Illinois
AnnualAirQuality Report2003, Table B7, p. 57. The one-hour standard is 35 ppm,and the 8-hour ambient
standard is 9 ppm. 35 lll.Adm,Code § 243.123. Note: ‘the Illinois Annual Air Quality Report2003 is the lamest
available data on Illinois EPA’s website at www.epwstate.il~cs-3 Air—) Aim Quality tnfortnation 4 Annual Air
Quality Report 4 2003 Annual Report. The 2004 report is not yet available.

H DMG questions how the requirement that the Agency has included in Condition 7.l6-2(a) is classified as a

‘work practice.” to derive a concentration of CO emissions, DMG will have to engage in monitoring or testing
— far more than the work practice of combustion optimization that has been the historical standard.
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yields a concentrationof(’O. l)MG mostpurchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of flonitorilte

deviceswith no environmentalpurposeserved.

87. Furthermore,the Agency has failed to provideany guidance as to how to perform

diagnostic measurements of the concentration of CO in the Iltic gas. It is 0MG ‘s understanding

that a samplecan be extractedfrom any poinl in the furnaceor stackusinga probe. [his sample

can then be preconditioned(removal of water or particles,dilution with air) and analyzed. The

way in which the sampleis preconditionedandanalyzed,however.varies. Given the lack of

guidance and the variability in the way the concentrationof CO in the flue gascanhe measured,

the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit andis, therefore,

arbitrary andcapricious. Stack testing.on theotherhand,doesyield datasufficient to assure

compliance with the CO limit.

88. In addition, the permit requiresat Conditions7.1 .9(e)(i). 7.1 .9(e)(ii)(c)(3).

7 I 9ffl(ti)(L)(3) 72 9—4ta)O) 7 2 9—4(a)0I)(C)(5) 72 9 4(h)Øi)(F)(’l) 7 3 9(a)(n)(c)

7.3.9(d)(ii)(C),and 7.3.9( )(ii)(D)(3) that DM0 provideestimatesof the magnitude of CO

emitted during startupand operation during malfunctionandbreakdown.One monitoring device

that DMG could utilize Ibr the quarterlydiagnosticevaluationsrequiredby Conditions7.1.6(a),

7.2.6-2(a)(i)and 7.3.6(a)(i)is a portableCO monitor. So ‘ar as Petitioner knows, portableCO

monitorsare not equipped with continuousreadoutrecordings. Rather,theymust be manually

read. What the Agencyis effectively requiringthroughtheserecordkeepingprovisionsis that

someone continually read portableCO monitors,whenusedfor compliance,during startup,and

during malfunctions and breakdowns,which areby their naturenot predictable. In the first case

(starttip), the requirementis unreasonableand overly burdensome and perhaps dangerous in

someweather conditions; in the second case (malfunction and breakdown), in addition to the
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same problemsthat areapplicabledtiring startup,It may he impossiblefor DM0 to comply with

the condition.

89. I’he requirementto perform diagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO

in the flue gas is arbitraryandcapriciousbecausethe .Agencv hasfaiied to provideany guidance

as to howto performthe diagnosticmeasurements.DM0 can only speculateas to how to

developand implementa formulaand protocol for performingdiagnosticmeasurementsof the

concentration ofCO in the flue gasin the mannerspecifiedin Condition 7.1.6(a),7.2.6-2(a)(i)

and 7.3.6(a)(i).

90. USEPA hasnot required similarconditionsin the permits issuedto otherpower

plants in RegionS. Therefore, returningto the work practiceof goodcombustionoptimizationto

maintain low levelsof CO emissionsis approvahleby USEPAand is appropriatefor CO in the

permit issued to the Station.

91. For these reasons,Conditions 7.1.6(a),7.1.9(a)(v). 7.l .9(e)(i), 7.1.9(e)(ii)(c)(3),

7. 1.9ffl(ii)(E)(3), 7,2.6-2(a)(i),7.2.9-1(a)(ii),7.2.9-4(a)(i),7.2.9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),and7.2.9-

4(b)(ii)(F)(3), 7.3.6(a)(i),7.3.9(a)(ii)(c),7.3.9(d)(ii)(C),7.3.9(e)(ii)(D)(. ). and Conditions

7.1.12(d), 7,2.12(d), 7.3.12(d)to the extent,the Conditionsrequirethe quarterlydiagnostic

measurements andestimatesof CO emissionsduringstartupandmalfunctionlbreakdown,and

any otherrelatedconditions,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0

requests that the Boardorderthe Agency to amendCondition7.1,6-2(a)andtheseother

conditions, as appropriate, to reflecta requirementfor work practicesoptimizingboiler

operation, to deletethe requirementfor estimatingthe magnitudeof CO emittedduringstartup

and malfunction and breakdown,andto amendthe correspondingrecordkeeping,reporting,and

compliance procedures accordingly.
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(vi) Reporting Requirements UnderConditions7. I .10—1(a)and 7.2.10—1(a)andRelated
Cotulitions

92. Conditions 7.1.10—1(a)tincluding all subparts)and 7.2.10—I(a) (including all

stthparts) andall subpartsrequired ‘prompt reporting” with respectto certain eventsidentified in

this condition. This condition, in turn, cites to man” otherconclit ions, and many other conditions

refer to this Conditions7.1.10-1(a)and 7.2.10-1(a). Basedupon its review of the parallel

provisionin the four Title V permits issuedfor its four othergeneratingstations,which are also

being appealedcontemporaneouslyherewith. Conditions7.1.10-1(a)and 7.2.10-1(a).andrelated

conditionsdiffer substantiallyamongthe five permits.

93. The Agency hasfailed to provideany support I’or or explanationconcerningthese

substantialdifferences.The differences,if the conditionsarc sustained,would createconfusion

andambiguity,and would increasethe cost andeffort necessaryto comply with the permits.

Thereis no legitimate reasonfor thesedifferences,which are arbitraryandcapricious.

94, Forthesereasons,Conditions7.1.10-1(a)and 7.2.10-1(a),andrelatedconditions

(including conditionsthat referenceConditions7.1.10-1(a)and 7.2.10-1(a)),arecontestedherein

andstayedconsistentwith the APA. DM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to revise

suchconditionsto correctthe deficienciesset forth above,including, asappropriate,by making

the parallelprovisionsamongthe DM6 Title V permitsconsistent.

(vii) Applicability of 35 Ill.Adm.Code 217.SubpartV

95. Ihe Agency hasincludedthe wordeach in Conditions7.1.4(e),and7.2.4(g):

“The affectedboilersareeachsubjectto the following requirements (Emphasisadded.)

Becauseof the structureandpurposeof35 Ill.Adm.Code217.SubpartV, which is the

requirementthat theNOx emissionsrate from certaincoal-firedpowerplantsduring the ozone

seasonaverageno morethan 0.25 lb/mtnBtuacrossthe state,DM0 submitsthat the use of the
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word each iii this sentenceis misplacedandconfusing,given the option available to the 1-lavana

PowerStationto averageemissionsamongaffectedunits in infinite combinations.

96. For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.4(e), 7.2.4(g), 7.1 .4(f)(e)(Ai) and 7.2.4(g)(i)(A),

all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the AI’A, andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to delete the word each from the sentencequotedabovein Conditions7.1.4(e)and

7.2.4(g) and to insert the word eachin Conditions7.1 ,4(e)(i)(A) and 7.1 .5(g)(i)(A) if the Hoard

determines that its inclusion is necessaryat all, as follows for Condition 7.l.4(e)(i)(A): “The

emissionsof NOx from ~c.h affectedboiler , andfor Condition 7.2.4(g)(i)(A): “lhe

emissionsof NOx from eachaffectedboilers

(viii) StartupProvisions

97. As is allowed by Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAPP permitsprovidean

affirmative defenseagainstenforcementactionsbrought againsta permitteefor emissions

exceedingan emissionslimitation during startup. In the issuedversionof the permit. the Agency

imposed additional recordkeepingobligations for Boilers I through 8 if startupexceedstwo

hours under Condition 7.1 .9-(e)(ii)(C) andfor Boiler 9 if startupexceedseight hoursunder

Condition7.2.9-4(a)(ii)(c).t2 Similarly, Condition 7.3.9(dXii)(C) imposedadditional

recordkeeping for the heatingboiler ifthe startupperiodexceedseighteenminutes, The Agency

provided no supportfor its recordkeepingrequirements,andno explanationfor the periodof

time thatwould trigger the additional reeordkeepingobligation. Moreover,the timeframesare so

short that it is illogical to includethe provisionfor “additional” recordkeeping,as the

rccordkeeping will be requiredfor virtually every startup.

DM0 had no input into the length oftime that triggeredthe additionalrecordkeepingand reportingother than to
provide the total length of time necessaryfor a cold startup.
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9,S. the pro\isionsin the Hoard’s rulesalIo~ingfor operationof a C.AAPP source

during startupare locatedat 35 lIl.Adm.Code 201 Subpart 1, theseprovisions,at § 201.265

refer back to § 201.149 with respectto the affirmativedefenseavailable. Ihe rulesnowhere

limit the lengthof time allowedtbr startup.andthe recordsandreportingrequiredby § 201.263

and Sections39.5(7)(a)and(e) of the Act, the provisionsthat the Agencycited as the regulatory

basis for Conditions7.1.9(e).7.2.9-4(a),and 7.39(d) - do not addressstartupatall; § 201.263it

is limited in its scopeto recordsandreportsrequiredfor operalionduringmalfUnctionand

breakdownwherethereareexcessemissions.Therefore,onemustconcludethat the recordsthat

the Agencyrequiresherewould he consideredgapfilling and are limited to what is necessaryto

assure compliance with emissionslimits.

99. Requiringthe additionalrecordkeepingif startupsexceedthe specifiedperiods

doesnot provideanyadditionalinformationnecessaryto assurecompliancewith the permitand

so cannot be characterized as gapfilling. DM6 is alreadyrequiredto provide information

regarding whenstartupsoccurandhow long they last by Conditions7.1.9(e)(ii)(B), 7.2.9-

4(a)(ii)(a), 7.3.9(d)(ii)(a). Emissionsof 502, NOx, and opacityduringstartupof Boiler 9 are

continuouslymonitoredby the CEMS/COMS. DMG hasalreadyestablishedthat the magnitude

of emissionsof PM andCO cannothe reliably provided(seeabove). Theadditional information

that the Agency requiresin Conditions7.I.9(e)(ii)(C), 7.2.9-4(a)(ii)(c),and 7.3.9(d)(ii)(c)does

nothingto assurecompliancewith the emissionslimitations,which is the purposeof the permit

in the first place,and soexceedsthe Agency’s authority to gapfill.

100. For thesereasons, Conditions 7.1 .9(c)(ii)(C), 7.2.9-4(a)(ii~c),and7,3.9(d)(ii)(c),

contested herein, are stayed consistentwith the AP.A, andDM6 requeststhatthe Boardorder the
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Agencyto deletethe conditions.consistentwith the startupprovisionsot’ 35 III .Adm Code §

201.149andthe inapplicabilityof § 201.263.

(ix) Malfunction andBrcakdownProvisions

101. Illinois’ approvedTitle V programallows the Agencyto grantsourcesthe

authorityto operateduringmalfunctionandbreakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemitsin excess

of its limitations, upon certainshowingsby the permitapplicant. Ihe authoritymust be

expressedin thepermit, andthe Agency hasmadesucha grant of aitthority to DM6 for the

I lavanaStation. This grantof authorityprovidesanaflinintive defensein an enforcement

action. GenerallyseeConditions7.1.3(e)and 7.2,3(c)and 7.3.3(e).

102. Conditions7.1.lO-3(a)(i) and 7.2.10-3(a)(i) require that DM6 notify the Agency

“immediately” if it operatesduringmalfunctionand breakdownandthereçp~jJdhe PM

exceedancesandCondition 7.3.lO-3(a)(i)also requiressuch reportingif opacity limits may have

beenexceeded.Likewise, Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(ii), 7.2,l0-3(a)(ii) and7.3.10-3(a)(ii)imposes

additionalreportingobligationsif the “PM emissionstandardmayhavebeenexceeded.’~The

Agency is demandingthat DM6 notify it of the meresuppositionthat therehavebeenPM or

opacity exceedances.The Agencyhasprovided no regulatorybasis for reportingsuppositions.

At the very least,DMG should he grantedthe opportunityto investigatewhetheroperating

conditionsarc suchthat supportor negatethe likelihood that theremayhavebeenPM or opacity

emissionsexeeedanees.DMG doesnot believethat eventhis is necessary,sincethe Agency

lacksa regulatorybasisfor this requirementin the first place. Referenceto relianceon opacity

as an indicatorof PM emissionsshouldhe deleted. The conditionas written exceedsthe scope

of the Agency’s authorityto gapfill andso is unlawful, arbitraryandcapricious.
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103 Also iii Conditions 7.1 l0-3( Hi). 7.2.10-3( Hi). 7.3.lti-3(a)tih and 75.10(b)çi)

the Agency hasdeleted the word consecufive as a trigger for reportingopacityandpotentialPM

cxcecdances duringan incident in the final version of the permit. Versions prior to the July 2005

version include that word. Its deletioncompletelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the

condition. PleaseseeDM6’ s commentson eachversionof the permit in the Agency Record.

As the seriesof commentsdemonstrates,it was not until the draft revisedproposedpermit issued

in July 2005 thatthe .Agencyhad deletedthe conceptof consecutive6-minuteaveragesof

opacity from this condition. In the Deeemher2004 versionof the permit. the word consecutive

hadbeenreplacedwith in a row, but the conceptis ihe same.

104. The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor this change.As the actualopacity

cxceedance could alonecomprisethe “incident,” DM6 believesthat it is moreappropriateto

retain the word consecutivein thecondition (or add it hackin to the condition). Random,

intermittentexceedancesof the opacity limitation do not necessarilycomprisea

malfunction/breakdown“incident.” On the otherhand, a prolongedperiod of opacity

exceedancedoespossiblyindicatea maltunction!breakdown“incident.” Likewise, a timeframe

for the length oftheopacityexceedancetriggeringConditions7.1.lO-3(a)(ii), 7.2.l0-3(a)(ii)and

7.5. l0(b)(i)(B) is unreasonablyshort. The failure to provideadequatedurationthresholdsin

theseconditionsis alsoarbitraryandcapricious.

105. Additionally. Conditions7.1.I0-3(a)(i)and7.2.lO-3(a)(i) requirereportingif

opacity exeecded the limit for “five or more 6-minuteaveragingperiods.” The nextsentencein

theconditionssay,“(Otherwise, , . . for no morethanfive 6-minuteaveragingperiods he

languageis inconsistent.The way the conditionsarewritten, the permitteecannottell whether

five six-minute averagingperiodsof excessopacityreadingsof or do not requirereporting.
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Condition 7.3! 0-3(al(i) clearly requires reportinuonly whentherearc five or morea~eraging

periodexceedances.lhe languageolConditions7.1.lO-3(a)(i) and 7.2.l0-3(a)(i) shouldhe

amendedlo removethe inconsistency,andto ensurea consistenttrigger for reporting

exceedances of the limit shouldhe consistentfor the reasonsdiscussedelsewhere.

106. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii), 7.2.10-3(a~i)and(ii), and

7.3.lO-3(aXi) and(ii) contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA. and DM6 requests

that the Hoardorderthe Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin theseconditionsto correctthe

deficiencies referenced above, including by deletingreportingrequirementsfor possible

exceedances and including appropriatetriggers for reportingof actual exceedances..

(x) Alternative FuelsRequirements

107. Ihe Agency hasincluded at Conditions7.2.5(a)(ii) and7.2.5(b)(ii)-(iv)

requirements that becomeapplicablewhen HavanaStationusesa fuel other thancoal as its

principal fuel. Conditions7.2.5(a)(ii) and7.2.l0-3(b)(ii) identifieswhat constitutes using an

alternativefuel as the principal fuel and establishesemissionslimitations. Condition 7,2.5(b)(iii)

alsodescribesthe conditions under which the Station would be considered to beusingan

alternativefuel as its principal fuel. Condition 7.2.5(h)(iv) requiresnotification to the Agency

prior to the Station’suseofan alternative fuel as its principal fuel.

108. Inclusionsof these typesof requirementsin Condition7.2.5,the condition

addressing non-applicabilityof requirements,is organizationallymisaligned underthe permit

structureadoptedby the Agency. These provisions should be includedin the propersections of

the permit, suchas 7,2.4 for emissionslimitations and 7.2.10-3 for notifications. In the

alternative, they shouldbe in Condition 7.2.11(c), operational flexibility, where the Agency

alreadyhasa provision addressingalternativefuels. As the Agencyhasadopteda structure for
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the CAAPP permits that is fairl consistentnot only amongunits in a singlepermit hut also

amongpermits* for the Agency to includespecific recordkeepingrequirenientsin the

complianceseeuioncreatesa disconnectand uncertaintyregardingwhere the permitteeis to find

out what he or sheis supposedto do.

109. Additionally, at Condition 7.2.1 l(c)(ii), the Agency’s placementof the examples

of alternativefuels seemsto define them ashazardouswastes. ftc intentand purposeof the

conditionis to ensurethat thesealternativefuels are not classifiedas a wasteor hazardous

wastes. fhe last phraseof the condition,beginningwith “such aspetroleumcoke,tire derived

fuel “ shouldhe placed immediatelyafter “Alternative fuels” with punctuationand other

adjustmentsto the languageasnecessary,to clarify that the exampleslisted arc not hazardous

wastesandare not consideredto he a waste.

110. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.5(a)(ii), 7.2.5(b)(ii), 7.2.5(b)(iii), 7.2,5(bXiv),

and 7.2.11(c)(ii), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requests

that the Boardorder the Agency to place Conditions7.2.5(a)(ii) and 7.2.5(b)(ii)-(iv) in more

appropriatesectionsof the permit and to clarify Condition 7.2.1 1(e)(ii).

(xi) ControlPlans,OperatingLogsand ReportingRequirementsRelatedto the
Schedule

Ill. As discussedabove,the permit containsa numberof’conditions that expresslyor

implicitly characterize,refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree). In addition to andwithout limiting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition for deletingsuchprovisions,the conditionsidentified in ibis section

of this petitionalsoshouldhe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

“ That is, Condition 7.x.9 for all types of emissions units in this permit, from boilers to tanks, addresses
recordkeeping, Likewise, condition 7.x.9 addresses recordkeeping in afl of theCAAPP permits for EGIJs.
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Conditions7.2,6—2(h).(c) and (d)charaeieriteand descrihe~ariousrequirementsof the Consent

Decree,which is improperandunnecessaryfor the reasonsset forth earlier in this petition.

116. For thesereasons.Conditions7.2.6-2(h),(c) and(d), 7.2.9-l(f)(i) and7.2.9-

2(a)(i), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the

permit.

117. Condition 7.2.l0-2(b)(iii), (c)(iii) and(d)(iv) imposereportingrequirementswith

respect to compliancewith the S02,NOx and PM, respectively,emissionlimits and

requirementsset forth in 7.2.6—I. which in turn reflectscertainemissionlimits andrequirements

from the ConsentDecree. the reportingrequirementsset forth in Conditions7.2.10-2(hXiii).

(c)(iii) and (d)(iv) exceed reporting requirements set forth in the ConsentDecree,and the

reportingrequirementsset forth in suchconditionsarenot otherwiseauthorizedor requiredby

law. In addition as set forth above,7.2.6-I is redundantwith the Schedulerequirementsand

imposesrequirementsaftertheexpirationdateof the permit.

118. For these reasons,Conditions7.2.6-1,7.2.l0-2(h)(iii), (c)(iii), and (d)(iv), all

contested herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe

Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.

(xii) ‘l’esting Requirements

119. Condition7.1.7(e),7.2.7(e),and7.3.7-l(a)(v)identifies detailedinformationthat

is to be includedin certaintestreports,including targetlevelsand settings. To the extentthat

theserequirementsareor canbe viewedas enforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametric

monitoringconditions,DM0 conteststheseconditions. Operationof an electricgenerating

stationdependsupon manyvariables—ambientair temperature,cooling watersupply
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temperature.fuel supply, equipmentvariations,andso fOrth suchthat diftbrentsettin~sare

used on a daily basis. Using thosesettingsas sonic typeof monitoringdeviceor parametric

compliance data would he inappropriate.For thesereasons.Conditions7.1.7(e),7.2.7(e)and

7.3.7(a)(v), all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the .APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Board order the Agency to deleteor revisetheseconditionsto correctthesedeficiencies.

(xiii) Monitoring and ReportingPursuantto NSPS

120. It appearsfrom various conditionsin the permit that the Agency believesthat

1-lavanaStation is subjectto NSI’S monitoringand reportingrequirementspursuantto the Acid

Rain Program. DMG’s reviewof the applicablerequirementsunderthe Acid RainProgramdoes

not revealhow the Agencyarrivedat this conclusion. [his is an exampleof how a statementof

basis by the Agency would havebeenvery helpful. The Acid RainProgramrequiresmonitoring

andreportingpursuantto 40 CFRPart75. Specifically,40 CFR § 75.21(h) statesthat

continuousopacitymonitoringshall be conductedaccordingto proceduresset forth in state

regulationswheretheyexist. Recordkeepingis addressedat § 75.57(1)andreporting at § 75.65.

None of this referencesPart60. NSPS.

121. Conditions7, 7.1, l0-2(c)(i), and7.1.1O-2(d)(i)requireDM0 to submitsummary

informationon the performanceof the SO2, NOx, andopacitymonitoringsystems,including the

informationspecifiedat40 CFR § 60.7(d). The informationrequiredat § 60.7(d)is inconsistent

with the information requiredby 40 CFRPart75, which setsforth the federalreporting

requirementsapplicableto boilers that areaffectedunitsunderthe Acid Rainprogram. Section

60.7(d) is not an “applicablerequirement,”as boilers 1 through8 arenot subjectto the NSPS.

For DMC to comply with theseconditionswould entailreprogrammingor purchasingand

deployingadditionalsoftwarefor thecomputerizedCEMS,eflèctively resultingin the
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imposition of additional substantiverequirementsthrousib the CAAI’P permitbeyondthe

limitations ofgapfilling. Moreover.DM0 doesnot find a regulatory link betweenthe NSI’S

provisionsof 40 CFR60.7(c)and (d) andthe Acid Rain Program.

122. For thesereasons.conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.1.lO-2(c)(i) and 7.1.1O-2(dXi). arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agencyto deleteall referencesto NSPSand40 CFR60.7(c)and (d).

(xiv) OpacityCompliancePursuantto § 212.123(h)

123. The Board’sregulationsat 35 IlLAdm.Code § 212.123(b)provide that a source

mayexceedthe 30% opacity limitation of § 212.123(a)for an aggregateof eight minutesin a 60-

minuteperiod but no morethanthreetimesin a 24-hourperiod. Additionally, no otherunit at

the sourcelocatedwithin a 1.000-footradiusfrom the unit whoseemissionsexceed30% may

emit at suchan opacityduring the same60-minuteperiod. Becausethe opacity limit at §

212.123(a)is expressedas six-minuteaveragespursuantto Method 9(seeCondition

7.1.12(a)(i)),a sourcedemonstratingcompliancewith § 212.123(b)must reprogramits COMS to

recordopacityovera differenttimeframethanwould he requiredby demonstratingcompliance

with § 212.123(a)alone. The Agencyattemptsto reflect theseprovisionsat Conditions7.1.12(a)

and7.2.12(a),providingfor compliancewith § 212.123(a)at Conditions7.1.12(a)(i) and

7.2.12(a)(i)andseparatelyaddressing§ 212.123(b)at Conditions7.1.12(a)(ii)or 7.2.12(a)(ii).

Additionally, the AgencyrequiresDM0 to provideit with 15 days’notice prior to changingits

proceduresto accommodate§ 212.123(b)at Conditions7.l.12(a)(ii)(E)and7.2.12(a)(ii)(E).

Theseconditionsraiseseveralissues.

124. First, they assumethat accommodatingthe “different” compliancerequirements

of~212.123(b),ascomparedto § 212.123(a),is a changein operatingpractices. in fact, it is
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not. Arguably. then. I )N1G hasnothingto report to theAgency pursuantto Conditions

7.l. 12(a)(ii)(F) and7.2.12(a)(ii)(E). becauseno changeis occurring.

125. Second,as with DMG’s objectionto Condition 5.6.2(d). Conditions

7.1.12(a)(ii)(l ) and7.2.12(a)(ii)(E) are an intrusion by governmentinto the operationalpractices

ola sourcebeyondthe scopeolgoverninent’sauthority to so intrude. The Agency statesquite

baldly that the purposeol the 15 days’ prior notice is so that the Agency canreview the source’s

recordkeepinganddatahandlingprocedures,presumablyto assurethat they will comply with the

requirementsimplied by § 212.123(b). l’his is an unwarrantedandunauthorizedextensionof the

Agency’sauthority.

126. Moreover,while Conditions7.1.12(a)(ii)F) and 7.2.12(a)(ii)(E) say that the

Agency will review the recordkeepinganddatahandlingpracticesof the source,they say

nothingaboutapprovalof them or what the Agencyplans to do with the review, ihe Agency

hasnot explaineda purposefor the requirementin a statement-of-basisdocumentor in its

ResponsivenessSummaryor shownhow this open-endedconditionassurescompliancewith the

applicable requirement.Becausethe HavanaStation is requiredto operatea COMS,all of the

opacity readingscapturedby the COMS are recordedand availableto the Agency. The Agency

hashadampleopportunityto determinewhetherthe Stationhascompliedwith § 212.123(b).

DMG’s providing 15 days’ prior noticeof its “change”to accommodating§ 212.123(b)will not

improvethe Agency’sability to determinethe Station’scompliance.

127. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii), and7.2.10-3(a)(i) and(ii) do not accommodate

the applicabilityof § 212.123(h). The Board’sregulationsdo not limit when§ 212.123(b)may

apply beyondeight minutesper60 minutesthreetimesper 24 hours. Therefore,any limitation
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on opacitymustconsideror accommodatethe applicability of § 2 12.123(h)andnot assumeor

imply that the only applicableopacity limitation is 3O%.

128. Finally, inclusionof rccordkeepingandnotificationrequirementsrelatingto §

212.123(h)in the compliancesectionof the permit is organizationallymisalignedunderthe

permit structureadoptedb) the Agency. Theseprovisions,to the extentthat they areappropriate

in the first place,shouldhe includedin the propersectionsof the permit. such as 7.1.9 and 7.2.9

for recordkeepingand7.1.10and 7.2.10 fbr reporting. As the Agency hasadopteda structurefor

the CAAPP permits that is fairly consistentnot only amongunits in a singlepermit hut also

amongpermits,for the Agencyto includespecific recordkeepingrequirementsin the compliance

sectioncreatesa disconnectanduncertaintyregardingwherethe permitteeis to find out what he

or she is supposedto do.

129. For thesereasons.Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii)and 7.2.12(a)(ii).contestedherein, is

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to deletethe

conditionfrom the permit. Additionally. Conditions7.1 .10-3(a)(i)and(ii) and7.2.10-3(a)and

(ii), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA. and, if the Boarddoesnot orderthe

Agencyto deletetheseconditionsfrom the permitpursuantto otherrequestsraisedin this

appeal,DMG requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto amendtheseconditionsto reflect the

applicability of~212.123(b).

(xv) Establishmentof PM CEMs asa ComplianceMethod

130. As discussedabove,the permit containsanumberof conditionsthatexpresslyor

implicitly characterize,referto or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree). in addition to andwithout limiting the reasonsset
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forth earlier in this petition fir deletingsuch provisions,the condition identilied in this sectionof

this petition alsoshouldhe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

131. Pursuantto Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree.DM0 may install a PM CEMs at

a unit at the IlavanaPowerStation. While somewhatambiguous,Condition 7.2. 12(h)(ii) of the

Permitappearsto identi t~’anysuchPM CEMs as the, or at leasta, method to he used to

determinecompliancewith the particulatematteremissionlimits identifiedin Condition

7.2.12(b)(i) of the Permit.

132. the compliancedeterminationconditionset forth in Condition 7.2.12(b)(ii) is

arbitraryandcapricious,assumesinaccuratefactsandis unauthorizedby law. Aniong other

things,neitherthe ConsentDecreenor any other applicablerequirementimposesor authorizesan

obligation to determinecomplianceby useof any suchPM CEMs. In addition,underthe

scheduleset forth in Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree,sucha PM CEM mayhe installedand

operatedafier December31, 2012, or after the term of the Permit expires. l”urther, under

Paragraph95 of the ConsentDecree,DMG is not requiredto operateany installed PM CEMs for

morethantwo yearsundercertaincircumstances.Condition7.2.12(b)(i) incorrectlyimplies,

however,that anyPM CEM installedat a unit at the HavanaPowerStation would be operated

andusedfor compliancepurposesduring the entire term of the Permit. Finally, this condition

incorrectlyimplies that any installedCEMSmay be usedto determinecomplianceevenwhen

any suchPM CEMS is not certified, includingprior to anycertification.

133. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.12(b)(i)and(ii). all contestedherein,are stayed

consistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto deleteCondition

7.2.12(h)(ii).
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E. Coal Handling Equipment, CoalProcessingEquipment,andFly Ash F:quipinent
(Seclions 7.4, 7.5. and 7,7)

(i) Fly Ash Handlingv. Fly Ash ProcessingOperation

134. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingandstorage

operationthe sameas coal handlingandstorage.

135. Becausethe lly ashoperationsat the I lavanaStationarenot a process,theyare

not subject to the processweightraterule at § 212.321(a). Section212.321(a)is not an

applicablerequirementunder litle V. sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process. Ihe process

weight raterule is not a legitimateapplicablerequirementandso is includedin the permit

irnpcnnissiblv.

136. Sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process.referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate.The word processandits derivativesin Section7.7 of the permit should be

changedto operationand its appropriatederivativesor, in one instance,to hand/ed.to ensure

that thereis no confusionas to the applicabilityof § 212.321(a).

137. For thesereasons,Conditions7.7.3.7.7.4,7.7.6 7.7.7.7.7.8,7.7.9,7.7.10,and

7.7.11,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agencyto deleteConditions7.7.4(c),7.7.9(h)(ii), andall otherreferencesto the

processweight raterule, including in Section tO, andadd to Condition 7,7.5 a statement

identifying § 2 12.321(a)as a requirementthatis not applicableto the Station.

(ii) FugitiveEmissionsLimitations andTesting

138. The Agency hasapplied the opacity limitations of § 212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsat the Stationthrough Conditions7.4.4(b),7.5.4(b),and7.7.4(b),all referringbackto

Condition 5.2.2(b). Applying the opacity limitations of § 212.123 to sourcesof fugitive
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emissionsis improperandcontrary to the Board’s regulatorystructurecoveringPM emissions.

In its responseto commentsto this effect. the Agency claims that

I n]othing in the State’s air pollution control regulationsstatesthat
the opacity limitation does not apply to tugitive emission units.
Ihe regulations at issue broadly apply to ‘emission units.-
Moreover,while not appl cable to thesepower plants.eIse~vherein
the Slate’s air pol lotion control regulations,opacity limitations are
specifically set for fugitive particulate matter emissionsat marine
terminals.road~says.parking lois and storagepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 41.

139. Ihat the Agency had to specifically establishfugitive emissionslimitations for

such sourcesis a strong indication that the regulatorystructuredid not apply the opacity

limitations of § 212.123to fugitive sources.Fugitive emissionsarc distinctly different in nature

from point sourceemissions,in that point sourceemissionsare emittedthrougha stack,while

fugitive emissionsare not emitted through somediscretepoint. Therelbre,fugitive emissionsarc

addressedseparatelyin the Board’s rule at 351ll..Adm.Code212.SuhpartK. Theserules call fir

fugitive emissionsplansand specifically identify the types of sourcesthatare to he coveredby

theseptans.

140. [he limitations for fugitive emissionsare set forth at § 2 12.301. It is a no-visible-

emissionsstandard,as viewedat the propertyline of the source. The measurementmethodsfor

opacityareset forth at § 2 12.109,which requiresapplicationof Method 9 asappliedto §

212.123. It includesspecific provisionsfor readingthe opacityof roadwaysandparkingareas.

However, § 212.107,the measurementmethodfor visible emissions,says,“This Subpartshall

not apply to Section212.301of this Past.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parking lots, the Agency is precludedfrom applying Method 9 monitoring to ffigitive emissions,

leaving no mannerfor monitoring opacity from fugitive sourcesother than the methodset forth
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in § 2 12.301. This reinlbrcesthe discussionabovere~ardingthe structureof Part2 I 2 and that §

212.123doesnot apply to sourcesof fugitive emissionsotherthanwherespecificexceptionsto

that generalnonapplicabilityare set forth in the regulations.

141. As § 212.107specificallyexcludesthe applicability of Method9 to fugiti\ e

emissions,the requirementsof(omidition 7.4.7(a),7.5.7(u),and 7.7.7(a)areclearly inappropriate

anddo not reflect applicablerequirements. l’hercfore. they,alongwith Conditions7.4.4(h),

7.5.4(b),and 7.7.4(b),musthe deletedfrom the permit. Exceptfor roadwaysandparkinglots. §

212.123 is not an applicablerequirementfor fugitive emissionssourcesandthe Agency’s

inclusionof conditionsfor fugitive sourcesbasedupon § 212.123and Method 9 is unlawful. To

the extentthat Condition 7.4.12(a),7.5.12(a),and 7.7.12(a)rely on Method9 for demonstrations

of compliance,they, too. areunlawful.

142. ‘the Agencyalsorequiresstacktestsat Conditions7,4.7(b),7.5.7(b).and7.7.7(h).

PM stacktesting wouldbe conductedin accordancewith Test Method 5. However,a part of

complyingwith Method S is complyingwith Method 1, which establishesthe physical

parametersnecessaryto test. DMG cannotcomply with Method I as appliedat the Stationin the

mannerrequiredby the permit. The stacksand vents for suchsourcesas baghousesand wetting

systemsare narrow,and short not structurallybuilt to accommodatetesting ports and platforms

for stacktesting. The inspections,monitoring,andrecordkeepingrequirementsare sufficient to

assurecompliance.Theseconditionsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

143. For thesereasons,conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.4.4(b),7.4.7(a),7.4.7(b),7.4.12(a),7.5.4(b),7.5.7(a),7.5.7(b),7.5.12(a),7.7.3(b), 7.7.7(a),

7.7.7(b),and7.7.12(a),arestayedconsistentwith the APA. andDM0 requeststhatthe Board
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order the Agency to deletetheseconditionsto the extentthat they requirecompliancewith §

212.123and Method9. or stacktesting and,thereby,compliancewith MethodsI and 5.

(iii) Testing Requirementsfor Coal Handling,Coal Processing,and Fly Ash Handling
Operations

144. The CAAPP permit providesat Condition 7.7.7(a)(ii) that DM0 conductthe

opacity testingrequiredat Condition 7.7.7(a)(i) fir a periodof at least30 minutes ‘unless the

averageopacitieslot the first 12 minutesof ohser~~ation(two six—minuteaverages)are both less

than5.0 percent.” ftc original draft andproposedpermits (June2003 and October2003.

respectively)containedno testingrequirementfor fly ash handling. Ihis testingrequirement

first appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermit of December2004, andat that time allowed

for testingto he discontinuedifthe first 12 minutes’ observationswereboth lessthan 10%. In

the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005). the Agency inexplicably reducedthe

thresholdfor discontinuationof the test to 5%.

143. The Agency providedno explanationfor (I) treating fly ashhandlingdifibrently

from coal handling in this regard(see Condition 7.7.7(a)(ii)t’) or (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom

10% to 5%. Becausethe Agencyhasnot providedan explanationfor this changeat the timethat

the changewas madeto provideDM0 with the opportunity,at worst, to try to understandthe

Agency’s rationaleor to commenton the change,the inclusion of this changein the thresholdfor

discontinuingthe opacity testis arbitraryandcapricious. Condition 7.7.7(a)(ii) is inextricably

entwinedwith 7.7.7(a),andsoDM0 must appealthis underlyingcondition as welt.

146. For thesereasons,Condition 7.7.7(a)(including 7.7.7(a)(ii)), which is contested

herein, is stayedconsistentwith the APA, andwithout concedingby its appealthat these

“The durationof opacityobservationsfor eachtest shaH beat cast30 minutes(five 6-minuteaverages)unless
the averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observations(mo six-minuteaverages)areboth lt’svihan10.0
percent.” (Emphasisadded.)
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conditionsareappropriate,I )MG requeststhat if the condition is not deleted,the Boardorder the

Agencyto amendCondition 7.7.7 to, amongotherthings, reflect the I O% threshold,ratherthan

the 5% threshold,for discontinuationof the opacity test, althoughDM0 specificallydoesnot

concedethat Method9 measurementsareappropriatein the first place.

(i~) InspectionRequirementsfor CoalHandling,Coal Processing,andFly Ash handling
Operations

147. Conditions7.4.8(a),7.5.8(a),and 7.7.8(a)contain inspectionrequirementsfor the

coal handling,coal processing.andfly ashhandlingoperations,respectively. In eachcase,the

conditionrequiresthat ‘1 tlhcse inspectionsshall he performedwith personnelnot directly

involved in the day—to [stu] dayoperationof the affected activities. The Agencyprovides

no basis for this requirementotherthana discussion,after the permithasbeen issued,in the

ResponsivenessSummaryatpage 19. the Agency’s rationaleis thai the personnelperlbrming

the inspectionshouldbe “‘fresh’’ and‘‘independent”of the daily operation,but the Agency

doesnot tell us why being“fresh” and“independent”are “appropriate”qualificationsfor suchan

inspector. [he Agencyrationalizesthat Method 22, i.e., observationfor visible emissions,

applies,and so the inspectorneedhaveno particular skill set. The opacityrequirementfir these

operationsis not 0%or no visible emissionsat thepoint of operation,hut ratherat the property

line. Therefore,exactlywhat the observeris supposedto look at is not at all clear.t5

148. There is no basisin law or practicalityfor this provision. To identi~’in a CAAPP

permitcondition whocanperformthis typeof an inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’s

authorityandclearlyexceedsanygapfilling authoritythat maysomehowapplyto these

observationsof fugitive dust. The requirementmustbe strickenfrom thepermit.

° Ihe Agency’s reqairerncnisin this condition atsounderscoreDynegy MidwestGeneration’sappealof the
conditionsapplying an opacity limitation to fugitive sources,aboveat ¶ Section lTt.E.(ii).
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149, Ihe Agency has includedin Conditions7.4.Xth) and 7,5.8(b)that inspectionsof

coal handlingandcoal processingoperationsbe conductedevery IS monthswhile the processis

not operating. Condition 7.7.8(b)containsacorrespondingrequirementfor fly ashhandling.hut

on a nine-monthtrcqLicncv. 1 he A~iencyhasnot madeit clear in a statementof basisor eventhe

ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticular Irequenciesfir inspectionsareappropriate.

Essentially.the Agency is dictating an outageschedute.as theseprocessesare intricately linked

to the operationof the boilers, In anygiven areaof the station,station personnelareconstantly

atcrt to any “abnormal’ operationsduring the courseof the day. Although thesearenot formal

inspections,they are informal inspectionsandactionis takento addressany ~ahnormalities’

observedas quickly aspossible. It is DM(Fs best interestto run its operationsas efficiently and

safetyas possible.While the Agencycertainly hassomegaplilling authority,this authorityis

limited to what is necessaryto ensurecompliancewith pennitconditions. SeeAppa/ac’hiati

Fairer. tt is not clearat all how thesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplishthatend. Rather,it

appearsthat theseconditionsareadministrativecompliancetraps for work that is done as part of

the normal activities at the station.

150. Moreover, the Agencydoesnot providea rationaleas to why the frequencyof fly

ashhandlinginspectionsshouldhe greater(more frequent)thanfor the otherprocesses.

151. The contestedpermit conditionsreferencedaboverequiredthat theseactivities

musthe inspectedevery 15 or 9 months,as the casemaybe, while theyarenot in operation.

They typically would not operateduringan entire outageof the boiler. The Agency.without

authority, is effectively dictatinga boiler outageschedulethrough theseconditions.

152. Conditions 7.48(h), 7.5.8(h).and7.7.8(h)require detailedinspectionsof the coal

handling,coal processing,and fly ashhandlingoperationsboth befOreandafter maintenancehas
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beenperformed. [he Agencyhasnot provided a rationalefor this requirementand hasnot cited

an applicablerequirementfor theseconditions. ‘[his level of detail in a (‘AAPP permit is

unnecessaryandinappropriateand exceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapiill. These

requirementsshouldhe deletedfrom the pennit.

153. Condition7.4.8(a)reqtnresinspectionsof the coal handlingand coat processing

operationson a monthly basisandprovides“that all affectedoperationsthat are in routine

serviceshall be inspectedat leastonceduringeachcalendarmonth.” Since the first sentenceof’

the conditionalreadystatesthat theseoperationsarc to he inspectedon a monthlybasis,the last

clauseof the conditionappearssuperfluous. Flowever,until the July 2005 draft revisedproposed

permit, the languagein this clausewas “that all affectedoperationsshall he inspectedat least

onceduringeachcalendarquarter.” 6 The Agencyhasprovided no explanationas to why the

frequencyof the inspectionshasbeenincreasedandthe correspondingreeordkeepingconditions,

72.9(d), mademoreonerous.

154. For thesereasons,Conditions7.4.8(a),7,5.8(a),and 7.7.8(a),which are contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency

to deletethoseprovisionsof theseconditionsthat dictate who shouldperform inspectionsof

theseoperations,to deletethe requirementcontainedin theseconditionsthat DMC inspect

beforeandafter maintenanceandrepairactivities. Additionally, Conditions7.4.8(b),7.5.8(b),

and 7.7.8(b),all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith, andDMG requeststhat the Board

order the Agencyto alter the frequencyof the inspectionsto correspondto boiler outages.

ES that is not all aspectsof the coal handtingandcoal processingoperationsate requiredto beinspectedduring

operationon a monthly basis.
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(v) RecordkeepingRequirementsfor Coal Handling,Coal Processing,andFly Ash
Iiandling Opcratious

155. Conditions 7,39(a)(iXC) and7.5.9(a)(i)(C)requireM d’aestCienerationto submit

a list identifying coal handlingand processingequipmentthat the perniittee doesnot considerto

he an “affectedfOcility” for purposesof NSI1S. ‘[he equipmentin questionis subjectto the

NSPSidentified in Conditions7.4.3(a)(ii)and7.5.3(a)(ii). fo requireMidwest Generationto

createa secondlist is redondantarid not necessaryto ensurecompliance~ ith emissions

Initations. the equipmenthas beenpermittedhistorically. Moreover,the conditionrequires

submissionof this list pursuantto Condition 5.6.2(d),which is addressedearlier in this Petition.

Conditions7.4.9(a)(i)(C)and 7.59(a)(i)(C)should he deletedfrom the permit.

156. The demonstrationsconfirming that the establishedcontrol measuresassure

compliance with emissionslimitations, requiredat Conditions7.4.9(b)(ii), 7.5.9( )(ii) and

7.7.9(h)(ii), havealreadybeenprovided to the Agency in the constructionandC.AAPP permit

applications.Theseconditionsare unnecessarilyredundant,and resubmittingthedemonstrations

pursuantto Conditions7.4.9(h)( ii), 7.5.9(b)(iii). and7.7.9( )(iii) servesno compliancepurpose.

Also, Conditions 7.4.9(h)(iii), 7.5.9(b)(iii), and7.7.9(h)(iii) rely upon Condition 5.6.2(d),

contestedherein. Conditions7.4.9(b)(ii), 7.4.9(b)(iii), 7.5.9(h)(ii), 75.9(b)(iii), 7.7.9(b~ii).and

7.7.9(b)(iii) shouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

157. Moreover, Conditions7.4.9(b)(iii), 7.5.9(h)(iii), and7.7.9(b)(iii) inc]udereporting

requirementswithin the recordkeepingrequirements,contrary to the overall structureof the

permit. DMG has alreadyobjectedto the inclusionof theseconditionsfOr otherreasons. In any

event,they shouldnot appearin Condition 7.x.9.

158. Conditions7.4.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.5.9(c)(ii)(B), and7.7.9(cXiiXI3) are redundantof

7.4.9(dXH)(F).7.5.9(c)(ii)(l ), and7.7.9(c)(ii)(E), respectively.Suchredundancyis not
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necessary.Conditions7.4.9(d)(ii )(B). 7.5.9(c)( i itt Ut, and 7.7.9(c)(ii)(B) shouldhe deletedfrom

the perntit.

159. Conditions7.4.9(e)(ii), 7.4.9(e)(vii), 7.5.9(d)(ii), 7.5.9(d)(vii), 7.7.9(dXii), and

7.7.9( Xvii) require DMG to providethe magnitudeof PM emissionsduring an incident where

the coal handlingoperationcontinueswithout the useof control measures.DM6 hasestablished

that it hasno meanstc measurePM emissionsfrom any processon ‘a continuingbasis.

Therefore,it is not appropriatefor the Agencyto requirereportingof the magnitudeof PM

emissions. ‘I bough ii max’ seemto he a small difference, it is a difference with distinction to say

that what DM6 should he requiredto report is its estimateof the magnitudeof PM emissions,if

it must reportat all.

160. The Agency usesthe word processin Condition 7.4.9(f)(ii) rather than

operation,17 perhapsbecauseuseof operationat this point would be repetitious. While this may

seemavery tumorpoint, it is a point with a distinction. ‘[‘he wordprocess,as the Hoardcansee

in Section 7.7 of the permit relative to the fly ash handlingoperation,canbe a buzzwordthat

implicatesthe applicability of theprocessweight raterule. DM6 wantsthereto he no possibility

that anyonecanincorrectlyconstruecoal handlingas a processsubjectto the processweight rate

rtile.

161. The Agencyprovidedno rationaleandstill providesno authorityfor its inclusion

of Conditions7.4.9(d)(i)(B)and7.5.9(c)(i)(B), observationsof coal fines, andCondition

7.7.9(e)(i)(B), observationsof accumulationsof fly ashin the vicinity of the operation. The

Agency did addresstheseconditionsafter the fact in the ResponsivenessSummary,but did not

E7 Rucordsfor each incident whenoperationof an itlectedprocesscontinuedduring malfunctionor hmuakdown

(Emphasis added.)
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pro~’iclean acceptablerationaleas to why the provisionsarc eventhere. [he Agency says,with

respectto the observationof conditions.as follows:

l.ikewise. the identification of accumulationsof fines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot require technical trainitig. It merely

requiresthat an individual he ableto identify accumulationsof coal
dust or other material. ‘I’his is also an action that cotild he
performed by a memberof the generalpublic. Moreover,this is a
reasonablerequirementfor the plants for \.vhich it is beingapplied.
wtich are required to implementoperatingprogramsto minimize
emissionsof fugitive dust At such plants.accumulationsof fines

can potentially contribute to emissions of fugitive dust as they
could becomeairbornein the wind.

ResponsivenessSummary. p. 19. ‘I’he heart of the matter lies in the tiext-to-last sentence:

‘‘plants hich are required td) implement operation programs to minim ic emissions of

fugitive dust.” This is accomplishedthrough othermeansunder35 lll.Adm.Code § 2 12.309.

162. Observingaccumulationsof fly ashor fines is not an applicablerequirement;

therefore,their inclusion in the permit violates‘I’itle V andAppalachianPower by imposingnew

substantiverequirementsupon the permitteethroughthe Title V permit. Additionally, requiring

suchobservationscannotreasonablybe includedundergapfilling, as they arenot necessaryto

assurecompliancewith the permit.

163. For thesereasons,all conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions,

7.4.9(’h)(ii), 7.4.9(bXiii), 7.4.9(a)(i)(C),7.4.9(d)(i)(B), 7.4.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.4.9(e)(ii),7.4.9(e)(vii),

7.4.9(f)(ii), 7.5.9(a)(i)(C),7.5.9(b)(ii), 7.5.9(h)(iii), 7.5.9(c)(i)(B), 7.5.9(e)(,ii)(B). 7.5.9(d)(ii),

7.5,9(d)(vii), 7.7.9(b)(ii), 7.7.9(h)(iii), 7.7.9(c)(iXl3), 7.7.9(c)(ii)(13),7.7.9(d)(ii), and

7.7.9(d)(vii), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to deleteor reviseeachof theseconditions,to addressthe deficiencies

set forth above..
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(vi) Reporting Requirementsfor Coal II andling,Coal l’rocessing,andFly Ash I landling
Optrations

164. Conditions7.4, I 0(a)(ii ), 7.5.10(a)(ii ). and 7.7.10(a)(i) requirenoti lication to the

Agency for operationof supportoperationsthatwerenot in compliancewith the applicablework

practicesof Conditions7.4.6(a),7.5.6(a),and 7.7.6(a).respectively,for morethan 12 hours or

four hours with respectto ashhandlingregardlessof whethertherewereexcessemissions.

Conditions7.4.6(a),7.5.6(a),and7.7.6(a) identil3’ the measuresthat DM6 employsto control

fugitive emissionsat the HavanaPowerStation. ‘l’here are frequently 12— or four—hourperiods

whenthe control measuresare not appliedbecauseit is not necessarythat they he appliedor it is

dangerousto apply them. Theseconditionsshouldhe amendedto reflect notificationof excess

emissionsandnot of failure to apply work practicecontrol measureswithin the past 12 or tour

hours. DM6 notesalso,consistentwith the discussionbelow, that theAgencyhasprovided no

explanationas to why ashhandlingin Condition 7.7.10(a)(i) hasonly a thur-hourwindow while

coal handlingandprocessinghayea 12—hourwindow.

165. Conditions7.4.I0(hxi)(A), and 7.5.10(b)(i)( ) require reportingwhenthe opacity

limitation mayhavebeenexceeded,That a liniitation mar havebeenexceededdoesnot rise to

the level of an actual exceedance.it is beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto require

reportingof suppositionsof exceedances.

166. Additionally, in thesesameconditions(i.e., 7.4.10(h)(i)(A), and7.5.lO(b)(i)(A)),

and the Agencyrequiresreportingif opacityexceededthe limit for “five or more 6-minute

averagingperiods”(“four or more” for ashhandling). ‘l’hc nextsentencein theseconditions,

“(Otherwise,, . . for no morethanfive 6-minuteaveragingperiods The ashhandling

provisionsays“no morethan three” (Condition 7.4.10(h)(i~). The languagein the conditions

is internally inconsistent.The way thesetwo conditionsare written, the permitteecannottell
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whether live six—ininule averagingperiodsof excessopacity readingsdo or do not require

reporting. In older versionsof the permit, five six-minuteaveragingperiodsdid not trigger

reporting. In fact. the August2005 proposedversionsot the permit is the lirst time that five six—

minuteaveragestriggeredreporting. ‘[he conditionsshould he amendedto claril3’ that excess

opacity reporting in Conditions7.4. lO(h)(i)(A) and 7.5.10(hXi)(i) is triggeredafter five six—

minuteaveragingperiodsand,as discussedbelow, that theseaveragingperiodsshouldhe

consecutiveor occur within somereasonableoutsidetimeframeand not just randomly.

167. The Agency requiresat Conditions7.4.10(b)t,ii)(C), and 7.5.10(h)(ii)(C). that

DM6 aggregatethe duration of all incidentsduring the precedingcalendarquarterwhenthe

operationscontinuedduringmalfunction/breakdownwith excessemissions.DMC is already

requiredat Conditions7.4. I 0(h)(hXA). and 7.5.1 0(hXii )(A ), to providethe durationof each

incident. It is not at all apparentto DM6 why the Agencyneedsthis additional particularhit oh’

data. ‘[he Agency hasnot identified anyapplicablerequirement hat servesas the basisfor this

provisionotherthanthe generalreportingprovisionsof Section39.5 of the Act. It is not

apparentthat this requirementservesany legitimate gapfilling purpose. l”or thesereasons,these

conditionsshouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

I GM. Conditions7.4.1 0(h)(ii)(D), and7.5.10(b)(ii)(D), requirereportingthat therewere

no incidentsofmalfimetion/breakdown,andso no excessemissions,in the quarterly report.

Reportingrequirementsfor the supportoperationsduringmalfunction/breakdownshould be

limited to reportingexcessemissionsandshouldnot be requiredif thereareno excessemissions.

169. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions 7.4.10(a)(ii). 7.4.10(b)(i)(A), 7.4.lO(b)(ii)(C), 7.4.l0(h)(ii)(D), 7.5.10(a)(ii).

7.5.10(h)(i)(A), 7.5. l0(b)(ii)(C), 7.5. l0(b)(ii)(D), 7.7.lU(a)(i). andarestayedconsistentwith the
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AI’A. andDM6 requeststhat the Hoardorder the Agency to addressand correctthe deficiencies

identi lied above,including by taking actionto limit Conditions7.4.10(a)(ii), and 7.5. I 0(a)(ii) to

notification whenthereareexcessemissionsratherthanwhencontrol measureshavenot been

appliedi’or a 12—hourperiod or four-hourperiod in the caseofashhandling; to adda timeframe

for opacityexceedancesoccurringduringoperationduring malthnction/hreakdownfor

immediatereporlingto the Agency’ in Conditions7.4. 1 0(b)(iXA), and7.5.1 0(h)(i)(A ), to change

the numberof six-minuteaveragingperiodsto six andto deletethe requirementfor reporting

suppositionsof excessopacity in Conditions7.4.10(h)(i)(A),and 7.5.1O(h)(i)(A) to delete

Conditions7.4.10(h)(iiXC), and7.5.lO(b)(ii)(C).

F’. Maintenanceand Repair Logs
(Sections 7.t, 7.2,7.4, 7.5,and 7.7)

170. The permit includesrequirementsthat DM0 maintainmaintenanceandrepair

logs for eachof the permittedoperations. I lowevem,the requirementsassociatedwith theselogs

differ amongthe variousoperations,which addsto the complexityof the permit unnecessarily.

Specifically,Conditions7.1.9(a)(v), 7.2.9-2(a)(ii),7.4.9(aXii), 7.5.9(a)(ii),and 7.7.9(e)require

logs for eachcontrol deviceor for the permittedequipmentwithout regardto excessemissionsor

malfunction/breakdo~i.Conditions7.1.9(0(i), 7.2.9-4(b)(i),7.4.9(1)0).7.5.9(e)(i),and

7.7.9(e)(i)require,or appearto require,logs fom componentsof operationsrelatedto excess

emissionsduringmalfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.4.9(dxi)(C),7.5.9(c)(i)(C),and

7.7.9(c)(i)(C) requiredescriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a reviewof

previouslyrecommendedrepairandmaintenance,apparentlyaddressingthe statusof the

completionof suchrepair or maintenance.Conditions7.4.9(d)(ii)(B)-(E), 7.5.9(e)(ii)(B)-(E).

and7.7.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E) go evenfurther to requireDM0 to recordthe observedconditionof the

equipmentanda summaryof the maintenanceandrepair that hasbeenor will be performedon
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that equipment,a descriptionoldie maintenanceor repairthat resultedfrom the inspection,anda

summaryof the inspector’sopinionof the ability of the equipmentto effectively andreliably

control emissions.

171. Eachsectionof the permit shouldbe consistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceand repairof emissionunits andtheir respectivepollution control

equipment. Consistencyshouldhe maintainedacrossthe permit lbr maintenanceandrepairlogs

wherebyrecordsare requiredonly if anyemissionunit, operation,processor air pollution control

equipmenthasa malfunction andbreakdownwith excessemissions.

1 72. Conditions7.4.9(d)(i)(D), 7.5.9(c)(i)(D) and 7.7.9(c)(i)(D)require“Ia] summary

of the observedimplementationor statusof actual control measures,as comparedto the

establishedcontrol measures.”DM0 doesnot understandwhat this means. ‘l’hese conditionsare

ambiguous,without clearmeaning.and shotildhe deletedfrom the permit.

1 73. I’hese requirementsexceedthe limitations on the Agency’sauthority’ to gap11II.

The purposesof maintainingequipmentare multifold, including optimizationof operationas

well as for environmentalpurposes.‘[he scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith

environmentallimitations andthat is the scopethat shouldapplyto recordkeeping.‘l’he

maintenancelogs requiredin this permit shouldbe consistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalproblemsthat causedexcessemissions.

174. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.1.9(a)(v), 7.1.9(00),7.2.9-2(a)(ii),7.4.9(d)(i)(C),7.4.9(d)(i)(D), 7.4.9(dXiiXB)-(E)

7.5.9(c)ffl(C), 7.5.9(c)(i)(D). 7.5.9(c)(ii)(B)-(F),7.7.9(c)0)(C),7.7.9(e)(i)(I)),and

7.7.9(e)(ii)(B)-(13),arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom the permit.
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C. NaturalCasandDistillate FuelOil Fired Boilers
(Sechun7.3)

175, Condition 7,3.7—1(a)(i)requiresDM6 to determinethe opacityof the exhaust

from this boiler usingmethod9 on an annualbasis,unlessthe boileroperatedtbr “less than25

hours in the calendaryear.” Although unclear,this seemsto meanthat DM0 shoulddetermine

whetherannualtestingis requiredin a given yearbasedon whethertheboiler hasoperated25 or

more hours in thatgiven year,which of coursemaynot he knownuntil the endof the calendar

year. For the first test, the Conditionseemsto require testingwithin the first 10(1 hoursof boiler

operationafter the permit~seffectivedate, regardlessof the hoursof operationin anygiven year.

Condition7.3.7-1(a)(i)(B)requiresan opacity test within forty-five daysofa requestby the

Agencyor the nextdateof boiler operation,“whicheveris later,: UnderCondition 7.3.7—

l(a)(iii), DM0 is to provide sevendays advancenoticeof “the daleand time of the testing.”

Similarly, Condition7.3.7-1(h)(i)providesthat PM,CO andNOx musthe jestedwithin ninety

daysof a requestby the Agency. UnderCondition 7.3.7-1(h)(iv),DM0 is to providenotice

thirty daysprior to sucha PM, CO or NOx test.

176. Conditions 7.3.7-1(a)(i)and (iii) and7.3.7(h)(i)and(iv), arearbitraryand

capricious. The boiler in questionoperatesonly intermittently,and specificperiodswhenit will

operateareoften driven by extrinsicconditions,suchas weatheror emergencyoutages,that are

not predictable.Accordingly,DM0 maynot be ableto providenotice sevenor thirty daysin

advanceof testing,which canonly occurwhile the boiler is operating. Similarly, DM0 niay not

know in anygiven yearif the boilerwill operatemorethan25 hoursat the time whenthe boiler

maybe calledon to operate,andso it would be difficult to determinewhetherandwhentesting

would he required. Furthermore,by requiringtestingupon written requestfor boiler that

operatesonly intermittently,the requestcould in effect dictate whentheboiler operates.The
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Agencyhasthiled to explain the basesfor theseconditions. ftc conditionsare vague.

am biguousand not practicalor feasible. For thesereasons,Conditions7.3.7—1ta)(l) and (a)(iii).

and7.3.7—l(h)(i) and(iv). all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0

requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agency to correctthe deficienciesdescribedaboveby, among

otherthings, eliminating the requirementsto providenotice sevenandthirty daysadvanceof

testing.

177. ‘ftc Agency has imposedinconsistentohligationsandrequirementswith respect

to emissiontestingrequirementsibr heatingandauxiliary boilers at issuein the five ‘litle V

permits issuedto DM6. which include the havanaperniit andthe four otherTitle ‘V permits

issuedto DM0 contemporaneouslywith the Havanapermit. All four of thoseotherpermitsalso

are being appealedcontemporaneouslyherewith, ftc Agency hasfailed to provideany

explanationfor such different requirementsamongthe permits. •lhe different emissiontesting,

requirementsfor heatingandauxiliary boilers, if sustained.would imposeadditional and

unnecessaryexpenseupon DM6 to comply and is arbitraryandcapricious. Accordingly. all

requirementsand provisionsin Condition 7.3.7 of the Havanapermit relatingto emissions

testingarecontestedhereinandare stayedconsistentwith the AP1\, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to revisesuchconditionsasappropriateto be consistentamongthe five

Title V permits issuedto DM0.

1-I. Gasoline StorageTank
(Section 7.6)

(I) TankRequirements

178. Refinersandsuppliersof gasolinehavecertainrequirementsunder35

lll,Adm.Code § 215.583. DM0 is not a “supplier” of gasolineas the term is usedin § 215.583;

rather,DM0 is aconsmnerolgasoline. ‘ftc referenceto § 215.122(b)and215.583(a)(l)as
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applicable standardsin Condition 7.6.4or otherconditionsshouldhe deletedto the extentthis

impliesthat they imposeany sampling,analysesor inspectionrequirementsupon DM6. Such

obligationsof this regulationare not “applicablerequirements”for DM6.

179. For thesereasons,consistentwith the APA. Conditions7.6.4 contestedherein, is

stayed,andDM6 requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to reviseCondition 7.6.4 andrelated

conditionsto addressthe deficienciesset forth above.

(ii) InspectionRequirements

180. TheBoard’s regulationsfor gasolinedistribution aresufficient to assure

compliance.Therefore,the Agency’s inclusionof permit conditionsspecifyinginspectionsof

variouscomponentsof the gasolinestoragetankoperationexceedsits authorityto gapfill. ‘Ihese

requirementsare at Condition7.6.8. Certainly,thereis no regulatorybasis for requiringany

annualinspectionswithin thetwo-month timeframeincludedin Condition7.6.8. In addition,the

Agencyhas providedno explanationfor that selectedtimeframe,andthe timeframeis arbitrary

andcapricious.

181. therefore, consistermt with the APA, Condition 7.6.8 and the corresponding

reeordkeepingcondition, 7.6.9(b)(j), are contestedherein, are stayed consistentwith the APA,

andDMG requeststhat theBoardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom the permit.

t. TestingProtocol Requirements
(Sections 7,1, 7.2, 7.3 and 7.4)

182. The permit containstestingprotocolrequirementsin Sections7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4

and7.5 that unnecessarilyrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition 8.6.2,a

General PermitCondition,providesthat specificconditionswithin Section7 maysupersedethe

provisionsof Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section7 do not supersedeCondition

8.6.2 hut merely repeatit, thoseconditionsin Section 7 shouldbe dekted. Includedas theyare,
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the~’potentiallyexposethe penni cc to allegationsof violations basedupon multipleconditions

whenthoseconditionsare mereredundancies.‘l’his is inequitable,it is arbitraryand capricious

and such conditionsin Section 7 shouldbe deletedfrom the permit. More specifically.

Conditions 7.1 .7(c)(i),7.2.7(ch’i), 7.3.7-l(h)(iii). 7.4.7(bXiii). 7.5.7(b)(iii), and 7.7.7(b)m’iii)

repeatthe requirementthat testplans he submittedto the Agencyat least60 daysprior to testing.

‘this 60—day submittalrequirementis part of Condition 8.6.2.

183. Conditions7.1.7(e),7.2.7(e),7.3.7-1(b)(v)(i), 7.4,7(b)(v). 7.5.7(bXv)and

7,7.7(h)(v),require informationin the test report that is the sameas the informationrequiredby

Condition 8.6.3, To the extentthat the information requiredby theconditions in Section 7 repeat

therequirementsof Condition8.6.3,they should he deleted.

184. For thesereasons,Conditions7.] .7~c)ii),7.1.7(e),7.2.7(c)(i), 7.2.7(e).7.3.7-

l(b)(iii). 7.3.7-1(b)(v),7.4.7(h)(iii), 7.4.7(h)(v),7.5.7t’b)(iii), 7,5.7(b)(v),7.7.7.(h)(iii) and

7.7.7(b)(v)andall otherconditionsthat repeal the requirementsolConditions8.6.2 or 8.6,3.all

eontesledherein,arestayedpursuantto the APA. and DM6 requeststhat the Hoardorder the

Agency to deleteall conditionsthat repeatthe requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3.

J. TypographicandFactualErrors
(All Sections)

(i) GeneralTypographicanti FactualErrors

185. The permit containsnumerousconditionsthatare factually inaccurate,reference

the wrong conditionor a conditionthat doesnot existor otherwisecontainerrors. These

mistakesanden’orscreateconfusionandambiguity, andresult in uncertaintyregardinghow

certainconditionsareto be implementedandinterpreted.

186. The following conditionscontainthe l’ollowing errors: (I) Condition 1.3

incorrectlylists as the operator“Rick Diericx/Director-OperationsEnvironmentalCompliance”;
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(2) the unit—specific sectionheadingsiii Section4.0 and 7.0 use di lThrent headings;(3 t Condition

5.1.1 incorrectly identifiesthe Stationas a majorsourcefor \/OM: (4) to clarify the meaningof

Condition7.1 .7(a)(i), languageshouldhe addedto say “... affectedboilers,calculatedas a group,

for (5) Condition 7. 3 . I 0—2(a)(iKC) cites to 7. 3 .9(g~ii~C),hut thereis no Condition

7.1.9(g)(ii)(() in the permit; (6) Section7.l.l2(a)(ii)(D) citesto 7.5,4(a),which doesnot apply

to Boilers I through 8; (7) Condition 7.2.6—2(c)(v)(B) citesto 7.2.6(c)(i),but thereis no

Condition 7.2.6(c)(i) in the permit; (8) Condition 7.2.7(a)IJi)cites to Condition 7.2.9(a),but there

is no Condition 7.2.9(a)in the permit; (9) in Condition 7.2.7(a)(iv)(1-3),the referencesto

“precedingRA’I’A’ or languageof similar import are in error; (10)Condition 7.2.9-1(a)(i)cites

to Condition7.2.9(h),hut thereis no Condition7.2.9(h)in the permit; (11) Condition 7.2.9-

4(b)(i) cites to Condition 7.2.9(h)(i),but thereis no Condition 7.2.9(b)(i) in the permit; (12)

Condition 7.2.10-2(d)(iii)(G) cites to Condition7.2.9(h)(ii), but thereis no Condition 7,2.9(h)(ii)

in the permit; (13) thereare two Conditions7.2,10-2(d)(iv) in thepermit, andthe secondshould

be changedto 7.2.lO-2(d)(vi); (14) therearetwo Conditions7.2. [0-2(d) in the permit, andthe

secondshouldbe changedto 7.2.30-2(e);(15) Condition 7.2.10-4(a)(ii)(A)(1) citesto Condition

7.2.10-2(e)(ii)(B),hut thereis no Condition 7.2.10-2(e)(ii)(B)in the permit; (16) Condition

7.2.lO-4(a)(ii)(B)(1),hut thereis no Condition 7.2.l0-2(e)(ii)(A); (17)Conditions7.2.10-3and

7.2.10-4are out of order; (18)Condition 7.2.12(d)and(e) cite to Condition 7.2.9-47.2,but there

is no Condition 7.2.9-47.2in the permit; (19) Condition 7.3.3(b)(ii) references“the following

measure,”but thereare no “following measures”identified in the permit; (20) Condition

7.3.3(b)(iii) cites to Condition7.3.l0-2(a)(i)(D),but thereis no Condition7.3.10-2(a)(i)(D)in

thepermit; (21) Condition7.3.7-1(a)(i)(A) incorrectlycites to Condition 7.5.7-1(a),it shouldcite

to Condition 7.3.7-1(a);(22) the last sentencein Condition7.3.9(g~ii)is incomplete;(23)
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Condition 7.3.10-I )a)(i) cites to Condition 7.3.10(ct,hut thereis no Condition 7.3.10(c)in the

permit; (24) Condition 7.3. 10—1 (a)(ii ) cites to Condition 7.3.10(e). hut thereis no Condition

7.3.10(c)in the permit; (25) Condition 7._f l0-2(a)(ivhA) cites to Condition 7.3.I0(c)(ii). but

thereis no Condition 7.3. 1 0(c)( ii) in the pernhit; (26) Condition 7.3. I 0—2(a)(iv)(13)cites to

Conditions7.3.10(a)and 7.3.10(c)(ii), hut thereareno Conditions7.3.10(a)or 7.3.l0tc)(h) in the

permit; (27) Condition 7.3.1 0(a)(i) cites to Condilion 7.3.10-2(a)(i)(1 ). hut thereis no Condition

7.3.10-2(a)(i)(D) in the permit; (28) Condition 7.3,12(L)cites to Condition 7.3.7(a).hut thereis

no Condition 7.3,7(a)in the permit: (29) Condition 7.3. 32(d)cites to Condition 7.3.7(h) hut

thereis no Condition 7.3.7(h)in the permit; (30) Condition 7.3.12(1)cites to Condition7.3.7(b),

hut thereis no Condition 7.3.7(h)in the permit: (31) Condition 7.5.2 incorrectlyrefersto

“Crushers,”it shouldrefer to “Coal Processing}.-iquipmenC which is also referredto in Section

4.0; (32) Conditions7.3 .lO-2(e’Kii)(A)(l) and([3)0) incorrectlycite to 7.1.10—2(1);and(33)

Conditions7.2.5(a)(ii)and(h)Oi) arc incorrectlylocated.

187. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin thissection, includinu

Conditions1,0, 7.1 .7(a)(i)(A). 7.1. 10-2(a)(i)(C).7.1.1 0-2(e)(ii)(A)(1) and(B)(1),

7.3.12(a)(ii)(L)). 7.2.5(a)(ii)and(b)(ii), 7.2.6—2(c)(v)(B),7.2.7(a)(ii), 7.2.7(a)(iv)(B),7.2.9-

1(a)(i), 7.2.9-4(b)(i).7.2.10—2(d)(iii)((i). 7.2.1 0-2(d)(vi), 7.2.10—2(d),7.2.10—4(a)(i)(A)(l ),

7.2.10-4(a)(ii)(B)(1), 7.2.10-3,7.2,10-4,7.2.12(d)and(e), 7.3.3(h)(ii), 7.3.3(b)(iii), 7.3.7-

I(a)(i)(A), 7.3.9(g)(ii), 7.3.6(b)(iii). 7.3.10—l(a)(i),7.3.l0-l(a)(ii), 7.3.lO-2(a)(iv)(A),7.3.10-

2(a)(iv)(B), 7.3.lO-2(a)(iv)(B), 7.3.1O-3(aXi),7.3.32(5),7.3.12(d),7.3.12(f), 7.5.2,andunit

specific headingsin section4.0 and 7.0, all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA,

and DM0 requeststhat the Hoard orderthe Agency to correcttheseerrors.
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(ii) CapacityRatings

188. The permit incorrectly lists the megawattgeneratingcapacityor rating in

Conditions4,0, 7.1.1,7.1.2, 7.2.1.and 7.2.2. This createsconfusionandambiguity.

Furthermore,similar Conditionscontainedin at leastsomeother Idle V permitsissuedto other

thcilities in Illinois do not list generatingcapacityorratings. l’hcre is no reasonor authority to

includemegawattcapacityor rating information,andinclusionof this informationcould he

improperly construedas imposingsomeform of limit.

189. For thesereasons,Conditions,4.0, 7.3.1,7.1.2,7.2.3,and 7.2.2 all contested

herein, arestayedconsistentwith the AP.A, andDIVIC requeststhatthe I3oardorder the Agency

to deletethe referencesto megawattcapacityor rating.

K. StandardPermit Conditions
(Section9)

190. DM0 is concernedwith the scopeof the term “authorizedrepresentative”in

Condition9.3, regardingAgency surveillance.At times,the Agencyor USEPAmay employ

contractorswho would betheir authorizedrepresentativesto performtasksthat could require

them to enteronto DMC’s property. Suchrepresentatives,whethertheyare the Agency’s or

USEPA~semployeesor contractors,mustbe subject to the limitations imposedby applicable

Confidential l3usinessInformation(“CBI”) claimsand by DMG’s healthandsafety rules. DMG

believesthat this conditionneedsto makeit clear that DMO’s CR1 andhealthandsafety

requirementsarc limitations on surveillance.

191. For thesereasons,Condition9.3, contestedherein,is stayedpursuantto the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to clarify the limitations on surveillancein

the conditionas set forth above.
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WI IFREI”ORL, tbr the reasonssetlorth herein.PetitionerDM0 requestsa bearing

before the I3oard to contestthe decisionscontainedin the (::AAPP permit issuedto Petitioneron

or aboutSeptember29. 2005. ‘l’he conditionscontestedherein,as well as any otherrelated

conditionsthat the Boarddeterminesappropriate,arestayedpursuanito the i\PA or, in addition,

pursuantto Petitioner’srequestthatthe Boardstaythe entire permit. DMG’s stateoperation

pcrnut issuedfor the IlavanaPo~~erStationwill continuein full forceandefièct, and the

environmentwill not he harmedby this stay. Moreover.Petitionerrequeststhat the Board

remandthe permit to the Agencyandorder it to appropriatelyreviseconditionscontestedherein

andany otherrelatedconditionsand to reisstiethe CAAPP permit.

Respectfullysubmitted.
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